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Abstract

The National Land Surveying and Mapping Center (“NLSC”) has
integrated distinct maps including Taiwan e-Map, Base Map, Land Use
Investigation Map, Cadastral Map, has established the Taiwan Map
Service  (http://maps.nisc.gov.tw), and published them through Web
Map API, OGC WMS, OGC WMTS and OGC WEFS interface for serving
free geographic data to the public. Taiwan Map Service not only provides
web map browsing, but also provides full-text search, map locator along
with plenty of other features, maximizing the use of geographic data, and

promote information circulation and sharing of map resources.

In order to expand the cloud service and respond to the urgent needs
of big data, temporal data and mobile device applications, the system
adjusts its existing service structure, and transplants the main service to
the cloud virtual host of National Center for High-performance
Computing. Besides, Taiwan MAP Service pursues continual
Improvement process, targets on vector cadastral processing and image
tile processing method, to become the uniform service platform of the
national map series. To achieve this goal, the project develops vector tiles
build and publishing scheme, optimizes the text upright rendering for
Chinese road on rotated views, query feature (tooltips) on landmark and

other localized services.

Taiwan MAP Service is established using open source code, and
develops both frond-end service and back-end services on our own,
including custom map overlay, scheme of generate and publish tiled
maps, and service monitoring, which are not bound to buy any
commercial software to reduce development costs. In this year, the

system has developed innovative feature such as vector tile scheme,



interactive offline map download, advanced route planner, viewing in
split screen to compare two map overlays, and a complete migration to
responsive web design that fully support mobile device. Consequently,
the performance of Taiwan MAP Service has significantly enhanced by
these new applications, providing a better service the public and the
industry.

Keywords: NLSC, Taiwan MAP Service, Vector tiles, OpenLayers,
Web Map API, WMS, WMTS
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2 WFS i * 46|

)& * GET

Request

http://wfs.nlsc.gov.tw/WFS?SERVICE=WFS&VERSION=1.0.0&REQUEST
=GetFeature& TYPENAME=WEFS:village nlsc&SRSNAME=EPSG4326&0
utputFormat="GML"&FILTER=<ogc:Filter
xmlns:ogc="http://www.opengis.net/ogc"><ogc:PropertylsEqual To><ogc:Pro
pertyName>point</ogc:PropertyName><ogc:Literal>120.630656,24.150840<
/ogc:Literal></ogc:PropertylsEqual To></ogc:Filter>

Response

% ® GML (XML )

)& * QGIS

Request : QGIS 4 4 % 7+ ;¢

"'point"” ='120.630656,24.150840'

Response

% € GML ( XML )

=479

)& * GET

Request

http://wfs.nlsc.gov.tw/WFS?SERVICE=WFS&VERSION=1.0.0&REQUES
T=GetFeature&TYPENAME=WFS:emap_build&SRSNAME=EPSG3826
&outputFormat="GML"&FILTER=<ogc:Filter>xmlns:ogc="http://www.ope
ngis.net/ogc"><ogc:PropertylsEqual To><ogc:PropertyName>box</ogc:Prop
ertyName><ogc:Literal>212466.106,2671777.886 213224.095,2672316.928
</ogc:Literal></ogc:PropertylsEqual To></ogc:Filter>

Response

% € GML ( XML)
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Jui

(=) #* QGIS
Request : QGIS 4 3 % 7 ;¢
"box" ='212466.106,2671777.886 213224.095,2672316.928'
Response
» & GML ( XML )

(-)ie* GET
Request
http://wfs.nlsc.gov.tw/WFS?SERVICE=WFS&VERSION=1.0.0&REQUES
T=CGetFeature&TYPENAME=WFS:luimap&SRSNAME=EPSG4326&outp
utFormat="GML"&FILTER=<ogc:Filter
xmlns:ogc="http://www.opengis.net/ogc"><ogc: And><ogc:PropertylsEqual T
0><ogc:PropertyName>point</ogc:PropertyName><ogc:Literal>120.634413
,24.153263</ogc:Literal></ogc:PropertylsEqual To><ogc:PropertylsEqualTo
><ogc:PropertyName>distance</ogc:PropertyName><ogc:Literal>200</ogc:
Literal></ogc:PropertylsEqual To></ogc:And></ogc:Filter>
Response
% £ GML (XML )

(=) #* QGIS

Request : QGIS 4 34 % 71 ;¢

"point" ='120.634413,24.153263" and "distance" ="200'

Response

% € GML ( XML )
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(-)#* GET

Request

http://wfs.nlsc.gov.tw/WFS?SERVICE=WFS&VERSION=1.0.0&REQUES
T=GetFeature&TYPENAME=WFS:CADAS_MERGE&SRSNAME=EPS
G4326&outputFormat="GML"&FILTER=<ogc:Filter
xmlns:ogc="http://www.opengis.net/ogc"><ogc:PropertylsEqualTo><ogc:Pr
opertyName>polygon</ogc:PropertyName><ogc:Literal>120.637341,24.151
219 120.632309,24.151189
120.634315,24.154714</ogc:Literal></ogc:PropertylsEqual To></ogc:Filter>

Response

% € GML ( XML )

(=) ®* QGIS

Request : QGIS & 3§ 4 7+ ;¢

"polygon” ='120.637341,24.151219 120.632309,24.151189
120.634315,24.154714'

Response

% # GML (XML )

I ~QGIS i ¥ WFS i p

(- ) i 53K T8 ~ httpi//wfs.nlsc.gov.tw/WFS?
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i ~ i APl PR7%

SRR
(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/TextQueryMap/
URI HTTP Method
[TextQueryMap/{i#% 5 ¢ } GET
[TextQueryMap/{4&% % & }{w B # £} GET
[TextQueryMap/{#-% 5 2 }{w @& #ic & Y{x & £ HW{y& | GET
1%}
[TextQueryMap/{i#% 5 8 }{w @ #ic & Y{% 7 ~ 75} GET
(=) & » Sfip
S#s * UTF-8
W S ERIE P
{wx57¢} Lt AT E
{v @t} 10 EPe 2 B % BT i (B~ 25%)
{x& 4%} 54 BEX SR (S R)
{y& &} 55 BEY SR (S R)
{z:% )} Bid (g A~Z
(=) w @3¢ © application/xml
Smfs * UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<ITEM> <CONTENT> =E LT
<KEY> e F v
<LOCATION> BF =% (L%R)
<REMARK> P L
(z) § 1
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/TextQueryMap/ < « [20/B/
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Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>
<root>
<ITEM>
<CONTENT> 2 L @ £ 87~ < A 7 2 L AT 2w AT
</CONTENT>
<KEY>B,LANDGOAL,459</KEY>
<LOCATION>120.6699,24.1738</LOCATION>
<REMARK># &, @ i= & 4 5 =120-40-12 %) #* % =24-10-26 f,
</REMARK>
</ITEM>
<ITEM>
<CONTENT> & # £ 45 R~ S B4 W # > g0 < ©
</CONTENT>
<KEY>B,LANDGOAL,735</KEY>
<LOCATION>120.6858,24.1724</LOCATION>
<REMARK> 3 &, # = & 4% & §=120-41-09 ) # 4 =24-10-20 %)
</REMARK>
</ITEM>

¢
131’{{
k3

</root>

SN KR
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/TextQueryAddress/

URI HTTP Method
[TextQueryAddress/{#&= = ¢ }/
[TextQueryAddress/{#% 5 ¢ }{w @&} GET
[TextQueryAddress/{i#=& F 8 }{w @ # & H{5:7 5B} | GET

(=) &~ Fdcep
%75 UTF-8
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B~ SH PRE e
{#&F 379} RiEFHREB TP
{r B} EP R SRR i (51 25%)
{2+ ~5} 2P AR A~Z

(=) w @3¢ application/xml

i UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<addressltem> <content> F* in
<location> =% (5%R)
(=) § 0l
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/TextQueryAddress/ % F* #:/10/B/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<addressltems>
<addressltem>
<content>% ¢ F & A HFHMP L OO0 1IBFPR-E49TEH
</content>
<location>120.63442,24.15341</location>
</addressltem>

</addressltems>

Z PRI B L

(- ) URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/ListRoad/
URI HTTP Method
IListRoad/{&: 7 8 Y{#R4EH ® N5} GET
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(=) &> S

Soig P UTF-8
R PR E P
{9 ) Bd N BA~Z
{rmeis F itam} PR T 348

(=) w B3¢ application/xml

g - UTF-8

Parent Node Node Value

1.‘;3
L

<road> <pame>

(2) )

Request

http://api.nisc.gov.tw/idc/ListRoad/B/B04/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<roads>
<road>
<name>:= X & §&</name>

</road>

</roads>

w s PR — & B
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/ListRoadLaneAlley/

HTTP

URI
Method

/ListRoadLaneAlley/{ & i 78 H{5R4e+ % B H{ig ¥ & | GET
il
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(=) &> S

i UTF-8
Wi ~ e PR E e

{57~}

B N A~Z

{FRéis % 45}

FRELD T 355

{ig 8 24} DA
(=) w @3¢ © application/xmi
g - UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<laneAlleyltem> <lane> 7
<alleys> F &
(=) § 61
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/ListRoadLaneAlley/B/B07/ % « g/

Response

<laneAlleyltems>

<laneAlleyltem>
<lane>1 1 5 </lane>
<alleys> 1 </alleys>
<alleys> 2 </alleys>
<alleys> 3 </alleys>
<alleys> 4 </alleys>
<alleys> 5 </alleys>

</laneAlleyltem>

</laneAlleyltems>

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
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FE S 3 46 API IR TE

S R RMBARS A

(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapQuery/
URI HTTP Method
/CadasMapQuery/{&: 7 ~ 7 H{¥> &~ B} GET
/CadasMapQuery/{ & 7 H{¥ B~ B H{¥ 5.} GET
/CadasMapQuery/{ && 7 7% H{ B~ B H{+ 5 H{# = | GET
¥}
/CadasMapQuery/{&: 7 78 {3 B~ B H{» 5. {# % | GET
LR % R k)

(=) & FHaep

Skl UTF-8
i~ $dk KB Rl
{z+ ~ Y} B R A~Z
{¥ BB} BB B AR
{5} s B 5878
s} gml, kml, shp
{&% &4 4} | EPSG4326 | EPSG4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2 Zonell9(i& i#))
EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2 Zonel21( 4 ;%))

(2) w @ GML(FE %

A% - UTF-8

)\

KML ~ SHP

%P GML( Geography Markup Language ) ~ KML ( Keyhole
Markup Language ) ~ SHP (ESRI Shapefile) #3%
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(2 ) § b1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapQuery/B/0008/00010000

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>
<FeatureCollection xmlns:WFS="http://www.opengis.net/wfs"
xmins:gml="http://www.opengis.net/gml" xmlns:wfs="http://www.opengis.net/wfs">
<gml:boundedBy>
<gml:Box srsName="EPSG:4326">
<gml:coordinates>120.62233034812029,24.143183158452384
120.62252638897715,24.14335805281596
</gml:coordinates>
</gml:Box>
</gml:boundedBy>
<gml:featureMember>
<WFS:CADASTRE fid="1">
<WFS:Shape>
<gml:MultiPolygon>
<gml:polygonMember>
<gml:Polygon srsName="EPSG:4326">
<gml:outerBoundaryls>
<gml:LinearRing>
<gml:coordinates>120.6224901020486,24.143183158452384
120.62252638897715,24.14321801909702 120.622381241623,24.143344512944957
120.62236570181645,24.14335805281596
120.62233034812029,24.143324261629285120.6224901020486,24.14318315845238
4
</gml:coordinates>
</gml:LinearRing>
</gml:outerBoundaryls>
</gml:Polygon>
</gml:polygonMember>
</gml:MultiPolygon>
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</WFS:Shape>
<WFS:CITY>% ¢ 3 </WFS:CITY>
<WFS:SECT>0008</WFS:SECT>
<WFS:LANDNO>00010000</WFS:LANDNO>
<WFS:OFFICE>BA</WFS:OFFICE>
<WFS:TOWN>*¥ % </WFS:TOWN>
<WFS:AREA>119.0</WFS:AREA>
<WFS:LANDUSE/><WFS:LANDDETATIS/>
<WFS:VALUESSESSED>80882</WFS:VALUESSESSED>
<WFS:VALUEANNOUNCE>22659</WFS:VALUEANNOUNCE>
</WFS:CADASTRE>
</gml:featureMember>

</FeatureCollection>

S ohEERAAe

(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapPosition/
URI HTTP Method
/CadasMapPosition/{ k7 & }{¥ & ~ 55 H{¥ 5.} GET
/CadasMapPosition/{&x# ~ # H{¥ & ~ B H{¥+ 5 H{% % | GET
TRk}
(=) @ » Sgipy
A% - UTF-8
W~ 5% PR E P
{&:% @} BT S A~Z
{FEm} BB R84
{+ %} % K BE878

{#% 448 %} | EPSG4326 | EPSGA4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2 Zonel19(:# i#))
EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2 Zonel121(4: 4))
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(=) w B3¢ application/xml

i UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<cadsPositionltem> <repX> & gEX
<repY> REY 21
<idx> =7 X
<idY> =7Y
<rtxX > +1X
<rty> +1Y
(=) §# 01
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapPosition/B/0001/00020000/EPSG4326

Response

<cadsPositionltem>
<repX>120.680822</repX>
<repY>24.137871</repY>
<ldX>120.680753</ldX>
<ldY>24.137809</IdY>
<rtX>120.680891</rtX>
<rtY>24.137933</rtY>

</cadsPositionltem>

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>

B RS ST 1)

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapPointQuery

B}

URI HTTP Method
/CadasMapPointQuery/{X & & H{Y & &}/ GET
/CadasMapPointQuery/{X & & }{Y & & H{ & &5 w] % | GET
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(=) &> S

Sm#s ¢ UTF-8
R PR E P
X 1R} %39 g aX R
{Y &5} b Y 4R

{L AR agw] K5} EPSG4326 EPSG4326 (WGS84)

Zonell9(iE ™))

Zonel2l1(% %))

EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2

EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2

() w a8 GML

% UTF-8
% & GML( Geography Markup Language )# 5% o

(2) 1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/CadasMapPointQuery/120.200933/23.043319

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>

xmlIns:gml="http://www.opengis.net/gml*"
xmlins:wfs="http://www.opengis.net/wfs">
<gml:boundedBy>
<gml:Box srsName="EPSG:4326">
<gml:coordinates>120.20088053189446,23.043303642221773
120.2009617211113,23.043331077083028</gml:coordinates>
</gml:Box>
</gml:boundedBy>
<gml:featureMember>
<WFS:CADASTRE fid="1">
<WFS:Shape>
<gml:MultiPolygon>
<gml:polygonMember>

<FeatureCollection xmlIns:WFS="http://www.opengis.net/wfs"
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<gml:Polygon srsName="EPSG:4326">
<gml:outerBoundaryls>
<gml:LinearRing>

<gml:coordinates>120.20088277990494,23.043331077083028
120.20088053189446,23.043321504663318
120.2009617211113,23.043303642221773 120.20095394542258...
</gml:coordinates>
</gml:LinearRing>
</gml:outerBoundaryls>
</gml:Polygon>
</gml:polygonMember>
</gml:MultiPolygon>
</WFS:Shape>
<WFS:.CITY>% & % </WFS:CITY>
<WFS:SECT>0259</WFS:SECT>
<WFS:LANDNO>09400000</WFS:LANDNO>
<WFS:OFFICE>DB</WFS:OFFICE>
<WFS:TOWN>% 3 % </WFS:TOWN>
<WFS:AREA>8.55</WFS:AREA>
<WFS:LANDUSE/>
<WFS:LANDDETATIS/>
<WFS:VALUESSESSED>34100</WFS:VALUESSESSED>
<WFS:VALUEANNOUNCE>6500</WFS:VALUEANNOUNCE>
</WFS:CADASTRE>
</gml:featureMember>
</FeatureCollection>

VIR A Bk Sy e
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/GetLandSecInfoNIsc

URI HTTP Method

/GetLandSecInfoNIsc/{%: 7 5 H{ & B H{Eut ¥ 75} | GET

269



(=) &> S

i UTF-8

P~ S8 PR E Bl

{&:% )} A A pA~Z

{55} b BN 5 ARG

{g2e W B} Boat ¥ g 145

(=) w @4 3% © application/xml
kg UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value

<SysdatSecBean> CITY oS BN S
LDCODE BORCE AT RS
SCNO B
SCNOEXT Foif 1 7g
TOWN FREET T® AR
SCNMEXT Bt W g
SVWAY BIE
SVTYPE P& HE )
MAPOK =~ @ > 5N
MYEAR =~ Bl &
MMONTH =~ [/’
COOR AR K 5L
WORNST AR A
ERRST FEEFNA
SLPRT NIRRT
URBNRT i Ay
RPLRT eI |
AMOUNT KNS S
SCALE ) &
AREA i
RECNT 1k
DDATE #civ p gy
RYEAR T ERE R
XMIN =R RAE
YMI =T AR R
XMAX + bR
YMAX + AR
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(2 ) § b1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/dmaps/GetLandSecInfoNIsc/B/0001/0

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>

<SysdatSecBean>
<city> 5 ¢ @ </city>
<ldcode>* .. </ldcode>
<scN0>0001</scNo>
<SCNOExt>0</scNoExt>
<town>01</town>
<svway>2</svway>
<svType>4</svType>
<mapok>0</mapok>
<mYear>50</mYear>
<mMonth>12</mMonth>
<coor>3</coor>
<wornst>0</wornst>
<errst>0</errst>
<slprt>0.0</slprt>
<urbnrt>0.0</urbnrt>
<rplrt>0.0</rplrt>
<amount>4</amount>
<scale>600</scale>
<area>1.4086</area>
<recnt>125</recnt>
<dDate>8812</dDate>
<rYear>0</rYear>
<xMin>216677.799</xMin>
<yMin>2670413.636</yMin>
<xMax>216846.376</xMax>
<yMax>2670575.725</yMax>

</SysdatSecBean>
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I ~HEEER A E R
(- ) URL

http://landmaps.nlsc.gov.tw/S_Maps_WebService/qryLand?x
ml=<SQUIDReg><ServiceReq><Body><QueryRequest><Query
Type>GetLandNO</QueryType><Longitude>{%
& }</Longitude> <Latitude>{ %
A& }</Latitude></QueryRequest></Body>
</ServiceReq></SQUIDReg>

(=) & S

S#8 - UTF-8

P~ S R T
{5r} WGS845 &
{#r} WGS84 4 &

(=) w @3¢ application/xmi

g L BIGS
Parent Node Node Value
<RESPONSE> <CITY> - S BN 23S
<SEC> BN
<NO> eI S E
(=) § bl
Request

http://landmaps.nlsc.gov.tw/S_Maps_WebService/gryLand?xml=<SQUIDReq
><ServiceReg><Body><QueryRequest><QueryType>GetLandNO</QueryTy
pe><Longitude>120.60534194111824</Longitude><Latitude>24.181797190
52047</Latitude></QueryRequest></Body></ServiceReq></SQUIDReg>

Response

<?XML VERSION="1.0" ENCODING="BIG5" STANDALONE="NO"?>
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b
2D

<LISERVICERSGMSG>
<STATUS>0</STATUS>
<MESSAGE></MESSAGE>

<RESPONSE>
<CITY>B</CITY>
<SEC>0369</SEC>

<NO>05330000</NO>

</RESPONSE>
</LISERVICERSGMSG>

<STATUS>OK</STATUS>

<RETURNROWS>1</RETURNROWS>

<QUERYTYPE>GETLANDNO</QUERYTYPE>

~ H 4 API PRF*

- RHELETBRIAI AL S SRR

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/LandUsePointQuery/

URI HTTP Method
/LandUsePointQuery/{X &« &= }H{Y & &}/ GET
/LandUsePointQuery/{X & = H{Y & {5 W] 75} GET
(=) B> Sgip
g UTF-8
LR R i i
{X 5} B39 8 X L
£ % BenY R

EPSG4326

EPSG4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825
Zonell9(i&i#))
EPSG3826
Zonel21(4 #))

(TWD97/TM2

(TWD97/TM2
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(=) w B3¢ application/xml

i UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<ITEM> <YEAR> TOR R
<LCODE> B LA AS e !
<NAME> B
(=) 01
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/LandUsePointQuery/120.630656/24.150840/EPSG
4326

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"?>
<root>
<ITEM>
<YEAR>102</YEAR>
<LCODE>030303</LCODE>
<NAME>- 4:g i </NAME>
</[ITEM>
<ITEM>
<YEAR>103</YEAR>
<LCODE>030303</LCODE>
<NAME>- 4:g i </NAME>
</ITEM> <ITEM>
<YEAR>104</YEAR>
<LCODE>030303</LCODE>
<NAME>- 4:g i </NAME>
</[ITEM>

</root>
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SREAMAT AL SRR R

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/idc/LandUseCompare/

URI HTTP Method

/LandUseCompare/{ & & 1}{#& B 2} {4+ % “ 5} GET

/LandUseCompare/{ # A& 1}{ # A& 2}{X1 & 4 Y1 & GET

X2 AR, Y21 4}

(=) &~ S g
A% - UTF-8
B~ S8k PR E Rt

{# &1} g E B (F7)

{# &2} ' pE R ()

e % 48} FRELTH T 37

{ X1 Y145} e FAEfEh L T R
(&% R WGS84)

{ X244, Y24 4} o RAEf . bk
(5% R WGS84 )

(=) w @3¢ © application/xml

g P UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value

<Change> <County> B g
<Town> FREETD T (7B
<Code2Before> ER2L KNG
<Code2After> ER LA
<Area> %20 ff (¥ =0.09m2)

<LandUseCompare> <ImageURL> # B BIURL
<ImageRect> FERERE
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(2 ) § b1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/LandUseCompare/104/098/120.158057,23.760275
/120.165543,23.769345/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"?>
<LandUseCompare>

<Change>
<County>P</County>
<Town>P13</Town>
<Code2Before>0401</Code2Before>
<Code2After>0406</Code2After>
<Area>29998</Area>

</Change>

<Change>
<County>P</County>
<Town>P13</Town>
<Code2Before>0401</Code2Before>
<Code2After>0908</Code2After>
<Area>66433</Area>

</Change>

<Change>
<County>P</County>
<Town>P13</Town>
<Code2Before>0407</Code2Before>
<Code2After>0401</Code2After>
<Area>189198</Area>

</Change>

<Change>
<County>P</County>
<Town>P13</Town>
<Code2Before>0407</Code2Before>
<Code2After>0406</Code2After>
<Area>38564</Area>

</Change>
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<ImageURL>http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/LuiComparelmg/20160726183500416152.
png</ImageURL>

<ImageRect>120.158057,23.760275,120.165543,23.769345</ImageRect>
</LandUseCompare>

=~ BRI (BEAE B E) PR IX
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesQueryByDist/

URI HTTP Method

/RoutesQueryByDist/{4= g.(WGS84) }/{ * g-(WGS84)} GET

/RoutesQueryByDist/{4= 2L(WGS84) }/{ % 2-(WGS84)}{# | GET
8}

(=) & FHaep

a#g - UTF-8
B~ S dc TFRRE o
{A= BL(WGS84)} SR {XE R Y L 45}
{# BL(WGS84)} S A XL YL g}
{2 7} car car(;x &) ~ foot(# 7) > Fp& 5L 2

(=) w @3¢ © application/xmi

g P UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<Document> <Data name="duration"> MBopE R (F))
<ExtendedData> | <Data name="distance "> REEHE(2 7))
<Placemark> <Data name="turnDirection"> | #& =
<ExtendedData> <Data name="road"> B 7
<Data name="duration"> 3% FepE (1))
<Data name="distance'> I B (2
2)
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(2 ) § b1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesQueryByDist/120.630656,24.150840/120.6
38101,24.155725/car

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>
<kml xmlIns="http://www.opengis.net/kml/2.2">
<Document>

<ExtendedData>
<Data name="duration">
<value>86</value>
</Data>
<Data name="distance ">
<value>1316</value>
</Data>
</ExtendedData>
<Placemark>
<styleUrI>#transBluePoly</styleUrl>
<name>#; 51?0</name>
<visibility>1</visibility>
<LineString>
<coordinates>120.630809,24.150811,0.0 120.630958,24.150793,0.0
120.631849,24.150753,0.0 120.633238,24.150892,0.0
120.633421,24.151016,0.0 </coordinates>
</LineString>
<ExtendedData>
<Data name="turnDirection">
<value>= :&</value>
</Data>
<Data name="road">
<value> = F g = fx</value>
</Data>
<Data name="duration">
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</Data>

</Data>

</Placemark>

</ExtendedData>

<value>19</value>

<Data name="distance ">
<value>271</value>

T~ BT ARB](FFFECE) PR

(- )URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesQueryByTime/

(WGS84)}{ # 18}

URI HTTP Method
/RoutesQueryByTime/{4= 2L.(WGS84)}/{ ¥ g-(WGS84)} GET
/RoutesQueryByTime/{ 4= g (WGS84)}{ ¥ & GET

(=) &~ FHep

$ar% - UTF-8
7 %8k X B
{# 2-(WGS84)} SR {XEHE YR}
{# 2.(WGS84)} SR XL YR}
{# 18} car car(;v &) ~ foot(# 7) » Ak LT B

(=) w B3¢ application/xml

s - UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<Document> <Data name="duration"> SR (F))
<ExtendedData> <Data name="distance "> BEEHE( 7))

<Placemark>
<ExtendedData>

<Data name="turnDirection">

i

<Data name="road">

2 ¥
B v
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<Data name="duration"> R Bl
(#))
<Data name="distance"> P A g gL (e
©)
() § b1
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesQueryByTime/120.630656,24.150840/120.
638101,24.155725/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>
<kml xmlIns="http://www.opengis.net/kml/2.2">
<Document>

<ExtendedData>
<Data name="duration">
<value>86</value>
</Data>
<Data name="distance ">
<value>1316</value>
</Data>
</ExtendedData>
<Placemark>
<styleUrI>#transBluePoly</styleUrl>
<name># %0</name>
<visibility>1</visibility>
<LineString>
<coordinates>120.630809,24.150811,0.0 120.630958,24.150793,0.0
120.631849,24.150753,0.0 120.633238,24.150892,0.0
120.633421,24.151016,0.0 </coordinates>
</LineString>
<ExtendedData>
<Data name="turnDirection">
<value>= :&</value>
</Data>
<Data name="road">
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<value>= ¥ .= Ei</value>

</Data>

<Data name="duration">
<value>19</value>

</Data>

<Data name="distance ">
<value>271</value>

</Data>

</ExtendedData>
</Placemark>

B 4] APL i@ % fhdz gl s R ELZ gL ‘”K{?E%t@ >
BB o d TR Y Kindvade M B (2 GER) LR T
o R Y § AL A H AR (XL R)E B R

g{;gé;ﬁqiggxg;;_—aig o WML H X K e % gE E3 «f | % K IE ¥4 A ’v}ﬁ?l‘
LE sl #mﬁﬁ@%@m BAfR o 21 FE AR
APl 35 pEid % 5 o i BB D AENE R o
(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesNodes/
URI HTTP Method
/RoutesNodes/{ # 39 2-} GET
/RoutesNodes/{ & 39 2L H{ & &~ /5 } GET
/RoutesNodes/{ # 39 B-H{ & & % 78 H{# % # F}
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(=) &> S

i UTF-8

Wi~ S¥c PR E P

{832} {X & AR, Y & 45}

EPSG:4326 (WGS84)

{& s} EPSG:4326
EPSG:3826 (TWD97)

B R dot AT

% # ] 500
L 4 12500 (= ®)

(2) v @38 ¢ text/plain

Ya#s - UTF-8
wERFDITIERERE c BRTEEF 0 BER

vli,v2,...vn B~ Fp % 5 vixyvlyv2.xv2y,... ,viLX,viLy °

(2) )

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/RoutesNodes/120.630656,24.150840/EPSG:4326/
500

Response

120.6308088,24.15081098,120.63081011,24.15091437,120.63058729,24.151
08972,120.63063074,24.15135997,120.63080095,24.1501883,120.63017707,
24.15146231,120.631169,24.15146743,120.63113547,24.15161921,120.6298
9026,24.1515623,120.63057546,24.15196447,120.63037955,24.15196056,12
0.63181001,24.150985509999998, ...
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¥ ~ B % APl JRA*
-~ ER ARy B TaE

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/TownVillagePointQuery

URI HTTP Method
[TownVillagePointQuery/{X & £ }/{Y & £} GET
[TownVillagePointQuery/{X &« & }{Y & & J{ & {5 w] % | GET
5}

(=) &> Sdcp
s - UTF-8
B ~ 3 TR i
{XL 1} 43 g enX R
1Y & 17} BE YL
{& a5 s 55} EPSG4326 EPSG4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2
Zonell9(i##))
EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2
Zonel21(% #))
(z) w @3¢ ¢ application/xml
S#8 - UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<townVillageltem> <ctyCode> LRI -8
<ctyName> ML
<townCode> FRELH T N 7R
<townName> FREEF T LAL

<officeCode>

B RE AT AR

<officeName>

¥R AT LA

<sectCode>

PR

<sectName>

WL

283




(2) )

Request

http://api.nisc.gov.tw/other/TownVillagePointQuery/120.630656/24.150840/E
PSG4326

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>

<townVillageltem>
<ctyCode>B</ctyCode>
<ctyName>% # # </ctyName>
<townCode>B07</townCode>
<townName>= # ¥ </townName>
<officeCode>BC</officeCode>
<officeName>*¥ £ </officeName>
<sectCode>0745</sectCode>
<sectName>- F F</sectName>

</townVillageltem>

CHEL R R

(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/LandSectionPointQuery
HTTP
URI
Method
/LandSectionPointQuery/{X & & }{Y & &} GET
/LandSectionPointQuery/{X & & H{Y & & H{ L 55 %] 75} GET
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(=) &> S

i UTF-8
B $¥ K o
{X& 4%} %7 gheX iR
{Y &4} 3 Y L
{ s h )} EPSG4326 | EPSG4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2
Zonell9(i&#))
EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2
Zonel21(4 %))

(=) w @438 © application/xmi

vl SR T BRRETA A R EIRE
http://lisp.land.moi.gov.tw/MMS/MMSpage.aspx#gobox04 -

(2) )

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/LandSectionPointQuery/120.640656/24.150840/E
PSG4326

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8"?>
<string xmIns="http://lisp.land.moi.gov.tw/">
<LIServiceRsgMsg>
<Status>0</Status>
<Message></Message>
<ReturnRows>1</ReturnRows>
<Response>
<MapMetadata>
<MapName> 5 ¢ # & & F & % £+ 4 Bl</MapName>
<LotCode>B070710</LotCode>
<ExcerptType>A # L 5 T#cE /2 %R % | » (20 #cid 2 %R
Grom B BRIBES % HpP F e R n B4 Bonbi@ R T 50
TREMNTIHEEHRERY o </[ExcerptType>
<Keyword>% ¢ # ; # 4% - H £ 4| % ; </Keyword>
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BoE NS R

(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/GetLandSectioninfo
URI HTTP Method
/GetLandSectionInfo/{&% 7 75 H{ & 55} GET
(=) & » Sgipy
St UTF-8
R . FRE Rl
{/%a—r; ,l;/g%} A X g A~Z
{¥ BB} PR gy o 90 o

(=) w @38 ¢ application/xmi

v RS SR T E ARRE TR AE ) RE RS
http://lisp.land.moi.gov.tw/MMS/MMSpage.aspx#gobox04 -

() o1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/GetLandSectioninfo/B/0001/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8"?>
<string xmIns="http://lisp.land.moi.gov.tw/">
<LIServiceRsgMsg>
<Status>0</Status>
<ReturnRows>1</ReturnRows>
<Response>
<MapMetadata>
<MapName> 5 ¢ # ¢ F 4k £~ o] B 4 Bl</MapName>
<LotCode>B010001</LotCode>
<ExcerptType># 3 £ 5 THfE25 R %, > 5 Ba
FIo Rl R R ARE (AR > SEECALLITIHEIRE
&t o </ExcerptType>
<Keyword> #& £ - /| B </Keyword>
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w o R RAE— A

(- )URL
http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListCounty/
URI HTTP Method
/ListCounty/ GET

(=) &> S

(=) w @3¢ © application/xml

i UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<countyltem> <countycode> LS IRCY ]
<countyname> A
(=) § 01
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListCounty/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<countyltems>
<countyltem>
<countycode>A</countycode>
<countyname>4 # # </countyname>
</countyltem>
<countyltem>
<countycode>B</countycode>
<countyname>% ® # </countyname>

</countyltem>
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T~ AR PRAR— PR R H (M )
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListTown

URI HTTP Method

[ListTown/{%: % i~} GET

(=) &> S

g - UTF-8

ﬁg')\a}ﬁ;; 2]

=
-3‘11\?,
(B
o

{57 ~m) Bih S5 A~Z

(=) w @3¢ application/xmi

Mg ¢ UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<townltem> <towncode> FREET T K EG
<townname> PRED T LA

(=) § o1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListTown/B/

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<townltems>
<townltem>
<towncode>B01</towncode>
<townname>* % </townname>
</townltem>
<townltem>
<towncode>B02</towncode>
<townname> 4 ¥ </townname>
</townltem>
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Fo R PR — SR i H (7 5T

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListTown1l

URI HTTP Method
JListTownl/{g:# 75} GET
(=) & » SHgGp
kg - UTF-8
B~ SHc FER B P
{+ ~ 5} B NEA~Z
(=) w @3¢ application/xmi
i UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<townltem> <towncode> FREE D T XI5
<townname> FREES T LA
() 4 &
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListTown1/1/

Response

<townltems>
<townltem>

</townltem>
<townltem>

</townltem>
</townltems>

<towncode>101</towncode>
<townname> & % </townname>

<towncode>101</towncode>
<townname>d % </townname>

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
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v ARG — e R E

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListLandSection

URI HTTP Method
/ListLandSection/{%: 7 2 H{5R42 7 & ~ 5} GET
(=) @ » B P
kg UTF-8
B~ Sl TEE B P p
{5+ g} 2 B A~Z
{3+ % g} FREET Fe 375
(=) w @3¢ application/xmi
SmFs  UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<sectltem> <office> PR Lyt
<sectcode> P2 AT
<sectstr> Ry
() 4 &
Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListLandSection/B/B07

Response

<sectltems>

<sectltem>

</sectltem>

<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0197</sectcode>

<sectstr>= #* E</sectstr>

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
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<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0198</sectcode>
<sectstr>} & f </sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0199</sectcode>
<sectstr>4# #E </sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0200</sectcode>
<sectstr>=< .l fx</sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0201</sectcode>
<sectstr>14g & E </sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0202</sectcode>
<sectstr>%' % £ </sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0203</sectcode>
<sectstr>%' # £ </sectstr>

</sectltem>

<sectltem>
<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0204</sectcode>
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</sectltem>

<sectltem>

</sectltem>

</sectltems>

<sectstr>+r® £ </sectstr>

<office>BC</office>
<sectcode>0205</sectcode>
<sectstr>;i + Hzf</sectstr>

N REIRAE—H 2

(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.

gov.tw/other/ListVillage

URI

HTTP Method

[ ListVillage/{&% 7 7 H{5R4L7 % 5} GET
(=) @ > S g p
kg UTF-8
#3545 R E i
{5+ ~E} B NEBA~Z
{FRe+ % 15} FRET T 37
(=) w #Z$5%  application/xml
$mrs  UTF-8
Parent Node Node Value
<village> <villageld> 2 A
< villageName> W2 LA
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(2 ) § b1

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/ListVillage/B/B01

Response

<villages>

<village>
<villageld>6600100-001</villageld>
<villageName> -k 2 </villageName>

</village>

<village>
<villageld>6600100-002</villageld>
<villageName> + #: 2 </villageName>

</village>

<village>
<villageld>6600100-003</villageld>
<villageName>%: ' 2 </villageName>

</village>

<village>
<villageld>6600100-004</villageld>
<villageName> 2> ] 2 </villageName>

</village>

</villages>

4 ~ R PRFE—+ 2 B
(- ) URL

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/GetMapVillage/

URI HTTP Method

| GetMapVillage/{&: 7 ~ {4+ % B H{it 2 & | GET
5}

| GetMapVillage/{ 2t 7 & 78 W{#=4+ % 78 W{ & &4 | GET
u) 575}
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(=) &> S

i UTF-8

P~ S R E P
{:7 75} PP B A~Z
{# B} BB R IE A

{#% 44 4} | EPSGA4326 | EPSG4326 (WGS84)
EPSG3825 (TWD97/TM2 Zonell19(:&i#))
EPSG3826 (TWD97/TM2 Zonel21(4 i)

(Z)w e GML

i * UTF-8
% . GML( Geography Markup Language )& 3¢ -

(2) )

Request

http://api.nlsc.gov.tw/other/GetMapVillage/B/B01/6600100-002

Response

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="no"?>
<FeatureCollection xmins:WFS="http://www.opengis.net/wfs"
xmlns:gml="http://www.opengis.net/gml*"
xmins:wfs="http://www.opengis.net/wfs">
<gml:boundedBy>
<gml:Box srsName="urn:ogc:def:crs:EPSG::4326">
<gml:coordinates>120.67676659400001,24.139744575000066
120.68229177300009,24.14616046900005
</gml:coordinates>
</gml:Box>
</gml:boundedBy>
<gml:featureMember>
<WFS:VILLAGE fid="1">
<WFS:Shape>
<gml:MultiPolygon>

<gml:polygonMember>
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<gml:Polygon srsName="urn:ogc:def.crs:EPSG::4326">
<gml:outerBoundaryls>
<gml:LinearRing>

<gml:coordinates>120.68050785800006,24.144260172000088
120.68052497600002,24.144277138000064120.68077290600002,24.14428665
400004 120.68081763500004,24.14438282000009
</gml:coordinates>
</gml:LinearRing>
</gml:outerBoundaryls>
</gml:Polygon>
</gml:polygonMember>
</gml:MultiPolygon>
</WFS:Shape>
<WFS:VILLCODE>6600100-002</WFS:VILLCODE>
<WFS:COUNTYNAME># ¢ # </WFS:COUNTYNAME>
<WFS:TOWNNAME>"*¥ % </WFS:TOWNNAME>
<WFS:VILLNAME> = #: 2 </WFS:VILLNAME>
<WFS:VILLENG>Dadun Vil.</WFS:VILLENG>
<WFS:COUNTYID>B</WFS:COUNTYID>
<WFS:COUNTYCODE>66</WFS:COUNTYCODE>
<WFS:TOWNID>B01</WFS: TOWNID>
<WFS:TOWNCODE>6600100</WFS:TOWNCODE>
<WFS:AREA>9.62</WFS:AREA>
</WFS:VILLAGE>
</gml:featureMember>
</FeatureCollection>
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SEC06 NUMBER(16,8) | #c3% %-#c3 » 4 t54% & P2 # B> %8 C(*1)

SECO07 NUMBER(16,8) | Hc#h 484 » & 15 & P2 # & 4 3D(*1)

SECO8 NUMBER(1L4) M S5 AR AL AR
X(*1)

SEC09 NUMBER(12,4) KBFHE PRREFELBFEER
Y (*1)

SEC10 NUMBER(16,8) | ##cl » TWDO7 & & i ¢ % #icl

SEC11 NUMBER(16,8) | %#c2 - TWDO7 & & i 4 % #c2

SEC12 NUMBER(16,8) | %#3 > TWDO7 & & i & % #c3

SEC13 NUMBER(16,8) | %#c4 > TWDO7 & & i& 3 % #c4

SEC14 NUMBER(16,8) | %#5 > TWDO7 & £ & # % #5

SEC15 NUMBER(16,8) | %#c6 - TWDO7 < & i & % #:6

SEC16 NUMBER(9,2) | #7TWD97 & & # B X1& | &

SEC17 NUMBER(10,2) | #7TWD97 & 4% f# Bl Y15 | &

SEC18 NUMBER(9,2) | #7TWD97 & & # FIX1& ~ &

SEC19 NUMBER(10,2) | #7TWD97 & 4% f# FlY1& + &

SEC20 NUMBER(16,8) | NBRO3 » i & £ # % #cA(*2)

SEC21 NUMBER(16,8) | NBRO4 > J & L% # % #:B(*2)

SEC22 NUMBER(16,8) | NBRO5 » /i & %48 # % #C(*2)

SEC23 NUMBER(16,8) | NBRO6 > 7 & £ % #cD(*2)

SEC24 NUMBER(11,4) | NBR14 » i & {548 # 3 & 8LX(*2)

SEC25 NUMBER(12,4) | NBR15 > i & £ 3 & 1 8LY(*2)

SEC26 CHAR(7) DATE » %t =it % p # YYYMMDD

SEC_X NUMBER(11,4) | TWDO7 & 4 & # c1X T £

SEC_Y NUMBER(12,4) | TWDO7 & 4 & 4 e17Y T #

b 26 B4 A S8 1 (SECTMAP) 2. SECT_C2 Jfr,tf L

FRTERE RPN RN BT 7 LRk SR R e R
35 O PIEL 50 BRIEH R 1"1\(SECT P)

23 B R R s s AR AR s
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A - £:P09_SECTMAP.MDB

FALE & & FSECT_P

> LA 5% P B RE

SECO01 CHAR(2) * LR IS

SEC02 CHAR(2) * BN 2

SECT_C CHAR(4) * B

SECT_C1 CHAR(1) * it g

SECT_C2 CHAR(1) * ¥ OB FY 25 (1-9)
PAR_S VARCHAR2(8)* | 42453 85

PAR_E VARCHAR2(8) | i ¥ &

7R ¢ 4:P09_SECTMAP.MDB

FHRE 4 £ 4 HISTORYSECT (f ¢ ‘e &kt /g %8k )

Wi # 3 rEHRP
HS01 CHAR(2) * L NG
HS02 CHAR(2) * BN
» ERl5
HS03 CHAR(8) * Nkl %%F%] _
SRR 3% B F 2 AR
875 W3 % A 15 T 4
HS10 NUMBER(16,8) S8l > TWDOT7 & i ¢ $-35cl
HS11 NUMBER(16,8) %82 » TWDO7 b {5 48 3 4 #c2
HS12 NUMBER(16,8) %83 > TWDOT7 & i ¢ £33
HS13 NUMBER(16,8) Sdfcd > TWDOT < 1548 $ %85l
HS14 NUMBER(16,8) %35 > TWDO7 2 i 3% 535
HS15 NUMBER(16,8) %86 » TWDI7 & 1548 $i % #c6
HS16 NUMBER(10,2) J“t 2k ATTWDSTE g R
B
HS17 NUMBER(9,2) It R B ATTWDITZ g Y
B
HS18 NUMBER(10,2) é i fi 24+ ATTWDOT & 42 B X 12
~ B
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L b AR 7 TWDOT & - 4 FIY 15
HS19 NUMBER(9,2) -
= 1B
DATE » % = i % © % p #
HS26 CHAR(?)
YYYMMDD
HS27 CHAR(8) 12z pF FF HHmMmssss
HS28 CHAR(20) fe% 4 B ID
TWDI7 & 4 i 4% e X T #4 (106# 6 # 4
HS_X NUMBER(11,4) ) 4 g
\d
TWD97 & 458 4 c1Y T 45 (106 6 * 3§
HS_Y NUMBER(12,4) o)
T

Blizfcit = % DR G R Rg s 2 -

A WU R

PR SRR AR S e ) B SUE R SUE SRS R LR (1)
AT RO N &SRR Bltgsa(2) Bl

PARGR SR ATV 0k o d LRI RIF

THETE RN TiEs

BLE (AL B2 3 EE) -

PR B(7 )
CERRGFUABE S FATERT R

PRI% 2 erids %ﬁﬂ
B g He

MEX A R SRR AURAT I -
R & 4:P09_SECTMAP.MDB
R4 &4 MAPLINETYPE

VRS 2 3¢ hERE

SECO01 CHAR(2) * LS IRy o)
SEC02 CHAR(2) * BT
NBBO01 CHAR(8) * BBl ut W 2 [R5
NBBO03 NUMBER(5) * A2 2L ht BLED
NBB04 NUMBER(5) * 2BET hh BEEL
NBB10 CHAR(1) * SRR
NBB10OLD CHAR(1) * i eewm 5 AR EE
SEC26 CHAR(7) i~ iTE g cp g
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ER Rk A
(=) ¥ AR F B Az

1. JAR %#czi p
® CLIENT.INI §& i3
® 7 R 0 (R ) 103 #7) 0 20 &)

2. gpév i)
java -jar getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI O,F
java -jar getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI 1,FA

java  -jar  getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI
2,FA,0001

(=) ¥ BT R & AT
1. JAR %
® CLIENT.INI /%
® A HLEH 0 (RT) - 1 1) 20 £)
2. g‘% i)
java -jar getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI 11,F rsindx

java -jar getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI 12,FA

rsindx

java -jar getlandmdb.jar C:/QUANTASOFT/CLIENT/CLIENT.INI 13,FA,0001

rsindx
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BB AR

b 4 B e

# * EPSG:3857

pally - ROm
doo W PR T AWI K 190 ERER T Bl 237302 256%256
%2 .JPG 254 o
-~ b BRI AT
TEARR HAWF

LR REY w8y
Serverif > W *7 5 # &MDBA @
R 2 %5 7o

NDCMap

2. W4 Rl R
Server ! @ BRI T & = F IR
NCHC

¢ < % % DMap

K N Server 0

JLAND/mdbobj/

3.® 4 ¥ = NCHC Serverz > B
FEEDOSEHEURMAE Z
7

4.F 4 ¢ = NCHC Server#-3 # &

» SQL Server

=

IR~ ZEH AR

A

=
-

2533 3% B AADMAPS?

2 Ao JE Bl DMAPS

% 51 Bl (RAW Datatz ;%)
PR R R4 (MDB)
SQL Server #L & :

YW b g 5 2
# P09 _LandLocation

. P09 MAPINDEX
R E ozl
2 # &7 S09Land. RALID

i p L 455 4 S09Land. RHD10

BN EER TR

y/«/

%}%]@PEFE%]

l’i,’_"‘:"\;lig]?o

A

2k
N
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ek | BrR(=:) | AR B &\ &

7 1222.99 - L TXXXXXXYYYYYY.PNG

8 611.50 AL L E B\ XXXXXXYYYYYY.PNG

9 305.75 281 EL P I\ XXXXXXYYYYYY.PNG
10 152.87 AL Lk 10\ XXXXXXYYYYYY.PNG
11 76.43 AL L E I\ XXXXXXYYYYYY.PNG
12 38.22 - L I2AXXXXXX\YYYYYY.PNG
13 19.11 AL ELE L3XXXXXX\YYYYYY.PNG
14 9.55 A TS TAXKXXXXXVYYYYYY.PNG
15 4.78 Bk & IS XXXXXX\YYYYYY.PNG
16 2.39 v & 37 LEWXXXXXX\YYYYYY.PNG
17 1.19 v & i I7TAXXXXAXXVYYYYYY.PNG
18 0.60 W P ik LBXXXX\XXYYY\YYY.PNG
19 0.30 v & i LOAXXXXXX\YYYY\YY.PNG

(<) ¥ B2 ¥ f s

2. F LB ER

. %% (RGB=255,0,255) -

3.E 1 kg

4. RFE R M o

5. Fx K : 16~19

6.5 [ MIELAGFZP 0 O 2EP o

7. 8L : 256%256 -
() ¥ BRIz =5

1.

SN2

n
=
R
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33 % 1 1042 (AR 193 R N302 % > bk 183 A&

4 GFE TG (FF 0T ) AL B L
SLE A (15 19 PR3 3 6 ff ] ot 12.06 % - \wwi"f‘
B0 FE K 18 PR R G )0 5184 T ot K7 g
B...)e

5. FF & 1 16~19 -

6.5F 12 F L AEP T uFF 2EP o

7. 1§.2k 1 256%256 o

(=) ¥ HBRAIEL S
i**%%}%l@."lf*&:%ﬂé%ﬁ%’ﬁ'l’* > B % BIHFEF T 16
NE 1 @\,%ﬁa%%\ﬁ@@ﬂoﬂ%mr@ﬁﬁ—

GEBELFE 3 EA4T8 0 N A E R E AR e 0§
A&*T%ﬁ%@i@ﬁ%W(w%$16W%@@ﬁ$#%
% ISHARMA) 2358 - T P EEFRFIS TIFE(T >
FR-H3I LA

() #icit &g 7 3% &

B atgp 22 BlfEs AREE S % AR L BRI
2B BRI (RS FER AR IEEL SRR
R - KRR B S EA) 0 Bt S ST R AT R e
BRAHE s igecBhing A L I E WA AR E S H- Fif
Apo Ft > it AR EITE > T ORI R (& - &
SNOE Sl YRR Ak B DI

o R 19FF R BRI BRI R T 03 28 5 it g
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jAy AR R R 6] 1/1200 h.2mm # R 2L L A EF
@’ﬁi,wﬁigiﬁﬁ@@@(EMRPWF@Wﬁﬁﬂ%
51) ™~ 5 B ’Fﬁ’]’_’,}l’ﬁ _)q_:‘ °

ZCHEARME 3 FR

BRI ERE R BEHRERERT 2 BER L
ERAABERS P D @ﬂmg%@ LR
TEARGS S 2R R DB

=~ BlARE 84

AWy BRAPF - PR EBISLE < BIA(S 16 15 k)&
ﬁﬂi@@?HA%zoﬁ _%iﬁji%%’%ﬁﬁﬁm;
IR BRI A > TV i B SR 5 R - g

ﬁ#*@ﬁwf%iﬁﬁxﬁﬂo

x\“1

FHE £ 4 PO9_SECT_MAP_LIST.MDB

AR & ¢ HSECT_LISTMAP

Wi & A [N pE R
CTY VARCHAR (1) * | 23 75
uUTY VARCHAR (2) * | # #r % g5
SECT VARCHAR (8) * | ¥ £ Fl5%

MAPFULLNAME | VARCHAR (12) * | ~ Bl#8 i 75 (% 165 % )

LATESTDATE VARCHAR (7) * B fs L ATP E

MAPMINX NUMBER(?) Bl 2 ™ X4 R &
MAPMINY NUMBER(6) BT YR E
MAPMAXX NUMBER(?) Bl b X R &
MAPMAXY NUMBER(6) Bt b Y4 e E
SECTMINX NUMBER(7) PR TXE ARG
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SECTMINY NUMBER(6) PR TY S R E
SECTMAXX NUMBER(7) BB A P X R
SECTMAXY NUMBER(6) PR YR E
PEREBAEFR RS T XL
INTERMINX NUMBER(7) LS A f
& &
B B2 R TY kR
INTERMINY NUMBER(6) S AR -
& i
PERERAEFE DT XS
INTERMAXX NUMBER(7) -
b -f)s 2] ya| + FYzk #‘
INTERMAXY NUMBER(6) i LA f
N LE R
BB AR A 4 LR B RAW Data 25 0
% \LANDINDEX\XXXXXX\YYYYYY.IDX - &

- »25])}%

#
- BAaY

T e LR
WEAAWUA 19 s BRAFEE > T4
L 614 = = ehge RFIp 0 R ¥ LBk 60000 £ 0 F]pt R
A3 mf_gg NE > KR ER N ID(BAD 43 B4 B ) o

Ho* ] & 2048*2048 i g - =

L I

2048*2048*2bytes=8MB( A /& 47 ) & — B:{#4 R 9 5 032 ¢

AR R IR AR A W
* 5 zoehriE P (ARGB=0,255,255,255) » £

# 7 -

¥ L ¥ 2048%2048 B {2

’;}%Kf‘%’»\ﬂ,}‘h?l&
=2 )\%F:]p\ 2 b B




AL E & PO9_MAPINDEX (7 # B ijdh 51 4 )
TR A L4 2P 575 MAPINDEX

Wi e f %3 pERP
CITY CHAR(1)* LR S
SECT CHAR(4)* RREy
LANDNO CHAR(8)* B g
OFFICE CHAR(2) R

(26 478 3 B EF0)
FILENAME CHAR(12)* L
(XXXXXXYYYYYY)
SEQ NUMBER(5)* ROTRARIGR 5
0=4#& # & > 1~60000
= N FE B r514
2 "?ﬂz\ﬂgéﬂ?x?;,\"“}'z\’f‘ il-—:}ﬂ”" B w @
FERLEE TEFERE 2R R 1554 g £ 251§ p %
THRACT £ oo

7R £ 4 PO9_LandLocation (7 =% & 514 )
FRE A LA BE7 4% landlocation

Wi 2 [ i
OFFICE CHAR(2)* AT
SECT CHAR(4)* Y
LANDNO CHAR(8)* W B
CX DOUBLE(10) ESTE NS NS
cY DOUBLE(10) 8¢ EY LD
LX DOUBLE(10) 2 LT XS
LY DOUBLE(10) ZH L TYLHE
RX DOUBLE(10) 2L b XS
RY DOUBLE(10) T L IYLE
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R PIERFTIRBZDEFRAT S5 BE T =8 7 Pid
B3 RET S FRAET A FH 2 R/ ?'J’*é’%fm‘% s b FTE GRS
BB LR RER R ETR AT 0105 & B ATH T 2 B R

EEF L 0 F IR ETFTAETSAN > TS L FR 4 SRS
Bl -

- E AR

BESIE S ,up\gggiﬂ;;’%@? » MBS H i #0535 .MDB

LR o 2R BB LA F BRE  FRE N T56B 0 K
515 AL R 9 21GB o # %Eﬁ;]p MDB j 8228324 B FH# = &
PR EDERTIZHRERT > FPL g d PR RERL - E

ok % B TR R 9 BGBo #8 (> R TR 12 2 =4 50 SQL Server

PEFZAREEG § DR mf‘@*gﬁ‘%%l‘?
%mfﬁ\%«w&zﬁﬁwj (ABIATH R ATE G 187 55 [7R4EF [~ R
Foik AL RE A LF A BT R L) LSV B o
¥ 2 = SQL Server FALE » & 1526 § £ TR 0 4 2T 4 foih

i &A™ o

FALE &4 S09Land (4 »4EF £ )
FHEA L4 B3 &8 _RALID
Wi & 4 Lt s
AA45 CHAR(1)* A
AA46 CHAR(2) FREET T
AA48 CHAR(4)* (] &)5
AA49 CHAR(8)* BB
AA05 CHAR(7) Fip P
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AA0B CHAR(2) %2 B 7
AA08 CHAR(Y) Bop
AA09 CHAR(2) % B
AA10 DOUBLE(11)  h
AA11 CHAR(2) ® AT
AA12 CHAR(2) @ r
AA16 NUMBER(7) NS Wil
AAL7 NUMBER(7) N2 B
AA23 NUMBER(3) B 555
AA24 DOUBLE(11) 8

-

TR > 4 930 F A FH

g
P ERERNEROTRE EP Y

s 7 3 6GB ° = L7 & i - T &
4o o
TR AL S09Land (24 Ay LT
FRE 4 440 B %45_RHDI0
Wi E 4 B [
HA48 CHAR(4) 1 () B)5
HA49 CHAR(8) ¥
HD48 CHAR(4) Eh (] B
HD49 CHAR(8) EE
R R
R Fe2n_105 & 9 0 azjw%# TR BT

(OpenData)’ 2 = *r5 #:[25 14 ¢¥ ;ffg, %% XML &+
(IR 1@15#%@\# MML 3 5 ] -

NN
72

—j\

FHROTHEPNFe 77 2 ARFI0 2B 4

T\

K\%‘,:‘—’Fﬂ]’
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<

EFA o pw oG e BHEER
¥) 6882 =% o

=
=\
(&3
\\1-_
-k
[\
BN
[N
[N
3=
|t
=k
=
\\1-_
1%
-

O Pl BRI TR e iiae .

\U' Open Data F#

NELHER [ EREEBHS 2016/08/30 1
Open Data | §

. fa=h
d XMLIKML ~
FHEETENES B
Open Data &
2F B
Eih il
e i
iy HE
B [E
EihE SihE
EET =5k
=R AT
FEE =
TR =Rk
el £F9%

LR

©Copyright All Rights Reserved By P E7 #f (Dept of Land Administration M. ©. 1.}
Hrdk @ (10065) AL HP EBFHERR LE

B 5-19 24 4 # FHEE KR

i\réﬁr;é_é« B3 E'\ﬁfbgﬁ éﬂﬁ:’vﬁv%}?’wﬂ@ﬂ%

(-)XML #5 =% : J\OPEN_DATA\XML/E:# 78 /5845 75
/¥ B . xml o
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<?xml version="1.0" encoding="BIG5"?>
- <Lands>
- <[EFF >
- <L HEFRTER >
< >BIETE </ 15T >
<$RPSHTH [ > Al B < /3RS TH I >
<% >0616 </F {1 >
<Fa/pEE >BABRR= /N </Fe/ ) FE>
<113 > 05490000 < /#1395 >
<FHiICmf>7454</EIEmE>
<EHSE/>
<{% FH 25/ >
<AHEBM>391018</ /&8 >
<A >109378 </ EH 1>
- <P >
<P AN >h it Bl </Friaig )\ >
<R —HRYE > 0000000158 < /i — MR >
<Pir #4015 > BRIP < /P A4 A 295 >
< AR 1) G O A Y > R < /4R ) T O 4 ) >
<{EFISFEEEFY S5 B> 1</ FISEEE Y 55 B>
< F)FEEE$Y 55 7 > L < /AR AU SRR 55 5 T >
<H gii 1 > 109378 < /H gl >
<FWFLH>NRABEREF </FNFEAH>
</FRIgi A >
</ HARTER >

(=) KML #3 =% : J\OPEN_DATAKML/E: % % 75 /5% 42 &
1 £ s kml o

(=) XML féﬁ%fi_“pi . J\OPEN_DATA\XML/&x# % 7 [5R 45 i~
BB BN g . xml oo

warsion="1.8" ancading="UTF=8"7>
mlns="http://wew.opengis.net/ kml/2.2">
M ment s
dname>@616 < fnnmr.-s-
cwisibilitysilc/wisibility:
cPLacemarks:
cuntyleldrli#stylel< /sty lelr Ll
{rl:-:r‘lc:}EdEl_ﬂf_!,M{,n‘n.'\mfrh
Evisibility sl /fvisibildity>
i clinmearRIng:
cooardinates>121 .544305,25.047559 , 6.8 121.544318 ,25.047358,0.8
121.544325 ,25.047242,0.0 121.544329 ,25.047184,0.0
121.544331 ,25.04T7T134,0.0 1Z21.544338,25.84T7884,8.8
121:544344;,25.047837 ;0.8 121.544352,;25.046979;8.8
121 .544367 ,25.946870,0.8 121.544380,25.046777,9.4
121.544393 ,25. 046685 0.0 121.544399 ,25.04663D ,0.8
121 .544408 ,25 . 046576 ,0.0 121.544420,25. 046534 ,0.8
121.544448 ;25 . 046437 ;0.0 121.544465,25.046380,9.9
121 .544488 ;25.80846379 ;0.8 121.544718;25.846409 ;8.9
12L:544814,35.946413,0:.8 121:544851,25-.045414,0.0
121.544881 ,25.046441,9.8 121.544928,25.9047789,0.8
121 .544305 ,25. 047559, 0.8 < coardinatess
sSLinearRing>

R AR R

-~ ARVP
(=) ¥ 5 R 7 R A 4250
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1. 2 7% §./: 10.255 # C:\QUANTASOFT\spatial\EXE\
2.JAR ¢ #: PO9BatPatialMain. jar
3. #+ =t #%: PO9BatPatialMain_cmd.bat
4. S p
(1) REF#(FEE> S5ER) -
0:% »oracle DBz FF 3L E
A BAF A2 iAy (PAR/BNP/COA)

(2) ¥ 1R FG
(3) &+ BN FE

5.4 {7 % o
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o | EH C\Windows\system32\cmd.exe |;|£-
HITIIRG @2 B Aoracle DBIERIERIE 1 Eﬁﬁiﬁﬁx}ﬁﬁ CPAR/BNP/COR)> 2: EEBDXF A
1€ 3: EgsHPiE 4: EF RML#’(ex 0. 1GGEEHRERRIRED =

B AR, L HRERFESCex:LI> = i
iR EHEEES I AT, 7F$mlﬁ FHh A ERHRES - <fF) D ese?> = @271 =

C:~QUANTASOFT “spatial“EXE>set wvarZ=HA
C:“QUANTASOFT “epatial“EXE»zet vard=A271
C:“QUANTASOFT ~spatial~EXE*set vart=A

C:QUANTASOFT ~spatial“EXE>java —Hmx1824m —¥ms31824m —Emn512m —cp PA?BatPatialMain
Jar pB?.servlet.main.PA?BatPatialMain C:/QuantaSoftsspatial B B XA B271
E AR RMED R
systemPath C:/Quantafoftsepatial “CFG-EYSTEM.CFG
Jdbc ucanaccess : ~/E: - QUANTASOFT ~58% -MDB.-PB?_SECTHAF .MDB
oracleCfgPath:C:sQuantaSoft/spatial/CFG-/DATABASE.CFG
owner:XA . sect:i@271
Jdbc :ucanaccess:A/E: AQuantasoft/PA?_Sect X EAA271 .mdh
Jdbc:ucanaccess:A/E: AQuantasoft/PA?_Sect /X EAA271 .mdh
flag:, wunitCode:BA ., sectNo:B271
EiFaiHh EC IR 2R S -3972
B AR FHEE3072, EifralidEEr:3072
url:jdbc:oracle=thin :@{DESCRIPTION=CADDRESS =(PROTOCOL = TCP>{HOST = oraracl.nlsc
gov.tud(PORT = 1521>5CADDRESS = (PROTOCOL = TCP)>CHOST = orarac2.nlsc.gov.tuwd(P0O
RT = 152135 <LOAD_BALANCE = yes>(CONNECT_DATA =¢(SERVER = DEDICATED>{SERVICE_MWAME
= nlscweh.nlsc.guu.tw)(FRILOUER_HODE ={TYPE = SELECT>{METHOD = BASIC>{RETRIES =
18A>(DELAY = 5323)

$({Hiorac Lo AL X0

%J%Eﬁgﬁjﬁﬂ-mﬁ:a .unitCode: XA , sectNo:B8271
dadEsranve | RLhIEA B8
HITITREIERE e . HTTAET: RS HITRE

AR ]
C:~qQUANTASOFT “spatial“EXE>pause
T EE =L . v

(=) 4F R & 3 Y (PAR/.BNP/.COA) T #L & » oracle z ¥ F 1 E

1. #2592 5 10.254 $#C:\QUANTASOFT\spatial\EXE\
2. JAR % #L: PO9BatPatialMain.jar
* =% % PAR2SpatialDB.bat
4. FHGRP
(1) A4 & 547X (PAR/.BNP/.COA)F # &k ik iz =
(2) HEFHn(@EIEY ZHIER)
0:% »oracle DBz FF F L E
2: 4 % DXF#,
3.4 ¥ SHP#§
44 % KML#
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o | B CA\Windows\system32\cmd.exe I;li-

C:\QUANTASOFT “spatial“EXErren B EHREZC . PAR/.BNP/ . COR> EFLE ) oracle DBEE FEJ
ERE 0 20154 20 R

C:~QUANTASOFT “spatial EXE>ren & A Z2E7

C:~QUANTASOFT “spatial~EXE>ren 1.CFCERIFFEIETE » (fH] ! C:vrepatiald
C:\QUANTASOFT \spat ial \EXE>ren 2757 %270 _PaR/ .BNP_cOR> Z5E| AR ERE R o

C: \QUANTASOFT \spatial \EXE>ren 3. HATEHRE 8: & A oracle DBEE B ERLE 2: EEDUFFE 3
: EESHPTE 4: EE KMLIECHF 85 » TH:5:00

TE R AR PAR/ LBNP A 0O LIRS {E 0 = C:NQUANTASOFT “spatial \EXPORT ~201612
86_1523 \par \XA_B272

%ﬂ%w 0: i horacle DBLMIRRIE 2: EHPTY o EHPHE 4: R E W0 BCTTHA

C:~QUANIASOFT “spatial~ERE>set war2=C:“QUANTASOFI “spatial“EXPORT-20161286_1523pa
»EA_B272

C:~QUANTASOFT ~spatial~EXE>»set vard=8

C:~QUANTASOFT “spatial“~EXE*java —¥mx18Z24n —Hmz1@24m —Hmn512m —cp PA?BatPatialMain
.Jjar pA?._servlet._main.MainPARSpatialllrite C:/QuantalSoft-szpatials C:~QUANTASOFT s
patial~EXPORT~20161286_15%23~par~XA_B272 A

TR A SRR PAR/ BNP/ . CORY B ES A oracle ZERIEHE 2oisFaFz2eHER

systemPath:C- QuantaSoft spatial-~CFG~SYSTEM_CFG
oracleCfgPath:Ci/QuantaSoftsspatial-CFG-DATABASE. CFG
flag:. unitCode:¥A , sectMo:B272

{8 RIEANEESr 2414, Eifralid FEr- 4828

url:jdbc:oracle:thin-E(DESCRIFTION=CADDRESS=C(PROTOCOL = TCP>{HOST = oraracl.nlsc
.gouv.tyd{PORT = 1521>>(ADDRESE = (PROTOCOL = TCP>{HOST = orarac?2.nlsc.gov.tw>({P0
RT = 1521)>CLOAD_BALANCE = yes»{CONNECT_DATA =¢(SERUER = DEDICATED><SERUICE_MAHE

= nlscweh.nlsc.guu.tw)(FRILOUER_HODE =(TYPE = SELECT>{METHOD = BASIC>{RETRIES =

188>(DELAY = 5>>>)

%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂraﬂe LG

ﬁﬁjﬁ%iﬁﬁé’jﬁﬂ- (5@ ,unitCode: XA , sectMNo:B272
FHIEB-4828 . RN FEi2414
%g@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%m - HTER:-TIREHITRE A

ﬁﬁ%ﬁ}i% Eff. tpatial~ERE}pause -

(E) I TFTNE P PR FFERT TR RS

1. #7258 E 750 10.255 #E\QUANTASOFT\S09WriterRaild\bat\
2. JAR ¢ #: WriterRalid. jar

3. F =X A% WriterALL.bat

4. FHGRP

(1) B4ep # (A EWE* p)EX:1010201
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(2) 4 pP(LWE " p)EX:1010201
(3)4p T8 BT A IR B (PR %0 A B PR 2RI A)
EX:A,B,C

5. #i74
o1 EH C\Windows\system32\¢md.exe I;‘i-

Ea)

E:~QUANTASOFT~88?UriterRaild bat>set libPath=E: -QUANTASOFT S@%WriterRaild-1ib~

E:“~QUANTASOFT ~5@82WriterRaild~bat >set 1ib=E:/QUANTASOFT S@?UriterRaild-1lib-ojdbcl
4. jar;E:/QUANTASOFT ~58%WriterRaild libsUriterRalid. jar;E:/QUANTASOFT #/S82UriterRa
ild~1lib-jaxb—api.jar;E: -QUANTASOFT ~5S8?YriterRaild-1ib- jaxbhb—impl._jar

E:~QUANTASOFT ~5@UriterRaild~bat>java —Hns256m —Enx1824m —cp E: /QUANTASOFT -S87Ur
iterRailds1librojdbcl4. jar; E:-QUANTASOFT »SA2UriterRailds1lib-sWriterRalid. jar;Ez QU
ANTASOFT ~88%WriterRaild-1ib/jaxb—api. jar;E: AQUANTASOFT ~58%UriterRaild 1ib/jaxbh—1i
mpl_jar gt.s@? _writer.main.UriterRalidFile E:/-QUANTASOFT /88%2ihiterRaild-CFGAuwite
rRaild.CFG 1851881 1851431

EPElELE

=ql:S3ELECT AA48_.AA47 . AAAS . AABG, AAAS . AAR?  AA1A, AAL1 AA1Z,.AAL16 . AAL17 . AA45 . AA46, CTY .
UNIT FROM RALID WHERE AABS BETWEEN *1851881* AND ‘1851831°' ORDER BY CIY.AA48.
AR4? .AABS
nowCity:A.cty:
nowCity:-B,.cty:
nowCity:C.cty:
nowCity:=D,.cty:
nowGity:E, . cty:
nowCity:F.cty:
nowCity:G, cty:
nowCity:H,.cty:
nowCity:=I, . cty:
nowCity:Jd, . cty:
nowCity:K.cty:
nowGity:iL, . cty:
nowCity:M.cty:

WEGTES F - v

ZIC=E-TommeE O

() ikdp T B~ 5L A E B RlAaEs

1. #235%§75:10.252 E\QUANTASOFT\S09\EXE\
2. JAR f«ﬁii MainDoLandMap.jar
3. Pk 4 T B 5L W R bat

1) ﬁ%l MR FURRT R B AT e AT BLOAS B T Bl 51445,

% & 1232 8LIE B (ex:H,HD,HA0006,HA000602820000)
(2) #j g e 0 (exEAMAPS EAMAPS_NEW)
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o EHL C\Windows\system32\cmd.exe \;li-
B A E - RATRREE. iR M Rt B 45, HE R iR EE i AR 488, 22 LIETAIR FHCex: . D, HAB ~

006 . HAPEPEB2820008> = HAVPOEO2820000
B HEETE | Cex:E:“MAPS,E:\MAPS_NEW> = D: 281610828~

E: ~QUANTASOFT ~587~EXE>set var2=HABOOG6E282608008
E: “QUANTASOFT~EA?~EXE>set vard=D:-201616208"

E: “QUANTASOFT “EA?~EXE>java —Hmx1280m —Hmz1824m —¥mn768m —cp E:*“Quantasoft“LandMa
pssgljdbed. jar; E: QUANTASOFT ~EA?EXE~5A%_Ralid. jar;E: “QUANTASOFT 889 ERE~=ipdj_1
3.2 jar;E:-~QUANTASOFT ~589 ~EXE~MainDoLandMap. jar main.MainDoLandHMap E:“~QUANTASOF
T-~889% E: QUANTASOFT-5@9_Ralid-mdbobj~ D:-~208161828°~ N N HABBOLOZ8200008
lostArea : A.@. areaShow : 12.959999999999997,. wordhight : 2.7
HEreq £/ [=0{iTT,

TEFEE I :E: \OUANTASOFT ~889_Ralid~mdhohj“H “\HABABG .z ip
F=EEY:HABOR6 .z ip
A FEEE - E: \QUANTASOFT \SB9_Ralid“mdbohj“H HAGBOE .zip. HEEEGEEDRIPE{E E: \QUANTASO
FT~58%_Ralid“mdhbhobj H HABBAG .ohj
SELECT = FROM SECT_LISTHMAP WHERE MAPFULLMAME = *176664837624° ORDER BY UTY. SECT

FEEY:HABD10. zip

A EFEEE: E: \QUANTASOFT “\SA9_Ralid~mdhobhj“H HABB1B.zip. B EEEEDRIPE{E E: \QUANTASO
FT\5A9_Ralid“ndbohj i HABA1A. ohj

FEEY:-HABAL1 .=ip

g2 E: \QUANTASOFT ~8A9_Ralid ndbohj~H \HABG11 .=ip. BFEELEESHIFETE E: \QUANTASO
FT\8@9_Ralid“ndhohj“H HABB11 .0hj

B 2176664037624

2Bzec

Fri Oct 21 19:18:19 CST 2616

22363ns

Fri Oct 21 19:18:42 CST 2016

18, split™924

14,5plit™927

19, split™1706

15,split~2179
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NI
,*“r

CE AT A

- “HEBEAAH

() ERAE R

1. 3 # 1 5.: NDCMAP

2. AR B2 RSP o (XXX XXX.10.25)
3. f%?iiﬁﬁ ;

(1) AZHx BED - F5
(2) BEEis @ v FRAFES L @ 5 DMAP

4. AN F:
(1) = 2 Bl#a(.packts ;¢ & = 5L) £ 46GB
(2) 3+ # BlA(packts 7 = 5) £49GB
(3) 23l W (F 4 RAW Datatz ;%) £985GB
4) Zz¥## fz»\ﬁ% % 31 % (SQL Server 3L &) £7GB
(5) F¥ =% %3l 4 (SQL ServerF L i) %2GB

(6) ¥ JEME T TR (e B ik RE24i*)56B

Ay

(=) ¥ ARAEELP

L<i%@%%DMAP
A B2 R e (XXXXXX.91.34)
3. (T¥3 p:
ﬂ)%@%%%%%?@@@~%wi)
(2) MREEHE - SRFRRT B R CHFTLATLH
(3) ®:SQL ServerF Al » R PlE P < A A

326



1 A3 B o (XXXXXXXXX.60)
2. (FE3T P ot BAE% 0 f3R I NFSH #(E: 7 8TBZ )

(=) & ARAREF 14
AR BT s (XXX XXX XXX.62)
2. TTHIE P E AR B LT BE B 5L R

PAE B BREREL AT T GIS AR A 2s
R
B2 plgP w4Fs - 2 SHP# 1 nGISH BB -GISH £ K -
d-t Bl opcE TR 2 B - S mﬁh‘%@’$%ﬁa
H g rad@es o @+ BBl & GIS =t a - ) & -
BRk® 383 — B SHP 34 enCIS = AR & 87 5= HiF 4 1 &
BALE A NEFRFTEROST
AR
GIS ¥ ;%%]fﬁw,%w % H e SHP ﬁs;“ @?(g‘iﬁr@ 5-20) -
pHpEF-
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iz

0 283670

) 2313167
35,845,370.129 km*
283933

2
34047446 km
15

View foature form
03
0004

0
HO045503390004
1050405
BB

465

3300004

1020430

06

12
4483.00000000000
AF

ES
20

Ex AAI? %
H
3 13

] 5- 20 GIS 3+ j5 ®] SHP B 7

CBAEY

GIS # J& ] 22 4 =34 45 B> 1A% & 42 5% 1 5 tdp o 51JAR
AWE & (¢ FWMAE 23)WE 240k > A S EFIRA B8
Fooar: 2 WRA s T LA LR IRIEZFE T WMS 2 WMS
ERIE - BlAA GNP SHE @ WP 4T
#2358 & 4L © GisLandShp20bj.jar » 4-#csp 4o
1.SHP % g i &) : C:/GisLand/

2.4 I 2 AT ) 0 Ci/GisLandl/
Command : java -jar GisLandShp20bj.jar C:/GisLand/ C:/GisLand1/
~GIS » ERE Himye ERZ i

GIS¥ ZF (B 521 Z]) 5 & B cEF o rdlcz i
E(RfAdeis ~pEaLF e p Rl ) M J WEEL L KD
POEABL T REAI A GIS ApE > FI N EIRA
R MY RAGEE KRG APROT I BRI(F 522 7))
B by op T2 BfEE AR HCE S K 0 IR B H i T

N
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1o -
' g
fam U
190 e
e, 11
| GISithF&E LTI | e 113t 55

] 5- 21 GIS ¥ 4 ] I8 B2 0 R

P# GISH ERF F A 1ei7Rs SHPRIF { #7 ~ 7%
%% GIS ¥ # ﬁﬂ@gf@wﬁﬂ s OB ASARA S S E R
w0 4 )2 %k L % GIS ¥ B AR PEY e BRIFTIR
%3 % (DMap Server) » B xR 2 iE'J.ég P FRA R U E R E R
mZehw LHERY O ARFAHECISE AL ATHML S T
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- BRRAN
() EmEREMS S BEEREIMIBERE
L RRIEE 44 $(Cores) -
2.3206 48 : 16GB -
3588 2 1 1 200GB -
4.4 ¥ % %  Windows Server 2012 Jg & -
(=)20TB £ AEAF2EM -
(2) 50M @rrwass A HmIRERE) -
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LFERZ AR AR Mot 0 AR TR &
BqEpRAR- R B G B (KPDdR £ > LR RIE P <R - 106
£ 89 iPPRFE-K I 2k d (KPI)4- ) 6-3 2 B] 6-4

B0 ( System Availability )
BlEIHESEEI—R) FHEIAE
wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 99.78%
api.nlsc.gov.tw 99.54%
StEE #=HE(F) SRE(KP) EERNEEMEKP)
SRzETER %Ewaiﬁﬁﬁﬁ%B%ZEﬁ .

%&0O181 ( System Recovery )

VMiEREEHE EEEERERREME)  |VMAD ERERREE
StEE HatfE EXE(KP) EERGEMEKP)
SAVMERBERERE SRERRREEREE |aa

%% LIRERE ( System Response )
WMTSERE T BEEDERRE N
(EREEIR) F A e A A5 L=
wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 99.78%
] fstlE EHEKPY) EEREEMEKP)

e o | SREEERBER | .
EAONERERZBILE 99.78% H R B /DAO9 5oL 5=
B16-3 Zhhdxi 4 106 £ 8 ¥ PRAR-K I 5 »c & (KPI)

Z ARl ( System Availability )
FEEIESEEI—R) FHERE
wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 95.98%
api.nlsc.gov.tw 99.87%
#=TIER #=TEY) TG EEFSEYEKP)
SREOES 99.93% iﬁﬁ%i%ﬁ%j %2 2l Fi B

% M8 ( System Recovery )
VMiEFEEFHE EEEEEEREE/S  |VMAD ERERER
Si=T1EE HatE EFWEKP EEHSENEKR)

SREREEEARERE

SAVMEFEZEEEEER e BE
ZHOERRE ( System Response )
WMTSEEREF thEE B OERRE .
e FEEERE RSB =
wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 99.98%
HETIEE FEHE EWEKP EERFGENEKP)
SREREMAEESHLS 99.98%| SCUERE@ARSE | o

HIZREIFE/ L 5299.5%
B2 106 & 9 7 RFE-KIE 2% & (KPI)

1

Bl 6-4 23
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i# * NewRelic # =t (https://rpm.newrelic.com) - X =_1 B
WMTS 2 APl JRi3(& &g Rl - &) 2D Fehp 574 5 =
#»w oo It 3% e xk e SLA(Service-Level Agreement)# i ch3F
o THRERY hE pARLEE AT NE D Tk F

o Sw EPER o WRBEL AR B PR AR gk

'__" New Relic APM BROWSER SYNTHETICS MOBILE PLUGINS INSIGHTS INFRASTRUCTURE SERVERS

Monitors SlAreport  Private locations Permissions Location status

PING
NLSC_WMTS
MEEIOR Daily SLA report Weekly SLA report Monthly SLA report
Overview
I =, Download this report as .csv I
Results
Resources October October October October October SeptemberSeptemberSef
5, 2017 4, 2017 3, 2017 2, 2017 1. 2017 30,2017 29,2017 28,
Failures
Duration 179 ms 135 ms 159 ms 177 ms 127 ms 134 ms 143 ms 137
g
S Uptime 100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 10
I SLA
APGEX 4 0o 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.0
SETTINGS
%
& 04, 0 9 E" [’v E’V
FrerE Satisfied 100% 100% 99.8% 99.7% 100% 100% 100% 10
Alert Notifications [
= 0% 0% 0.21% 0.28% 0% 0% 0% 0%

g S Y

B satisfied 5 2 B T30 QMBS P v o b R
(= ) wmts.nlsc.gov.tw

® Overview &
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© Symthatics - Newalic X

3 C &=z

synthetics nevrel

0875/m 4a7e324-Bbef-4423-bf Sb64as @
LETEST | 24 RE [ ENAE e | G5 0 Shpe O NewRaic

e £AER | 2AE

New Relic BROWSER | SYNMETKS  MOBRE NS NSGHTS  WPRASTRUCTURE  SERVERS . a erter for.

Mockors LA mport

i
NLSC_whTs
o
I overview Load time Availability
Results 100% 100% 00%
e LAST2WELKS LAST7DAYS ~LAST 30N

Average |oad size

A

Ganeral

Alert Notfications:

S 7ok,
® @ O synthetics - New Relic x Johi
&« C @ £2 | hitps://synthetics.newrelic.com) 5 Q% e B

BREX ESwE DM BNy H#R S48 G Google

New Relic APM  BROWSER  SYNTHETICS  MOBILE  PLUGINS  INSIGHTS  INFRASTRUCTURE  SERVERS i D) S e ™

Monltors  SLArteport  Privatelocstions  Permissions  Location status

TIMEPICKER
days ending now

| Overview Load time Availability
o) - 100% 100%  100%
Resousces "
Falures

Average load size

SLA

General

Alert Notifications

SRR Tolyo, P
®  ® O synthetics - New Relic x W K
<« C @ €2 | https:/synthetics.newrelic.com/a Q% B =B <
AR Rime e Bamn EaESR EIdB G Google [=F 311

New Relic APM  BROWSER ~ SYNTHETICS  MOBILE  PLUGINS  INSGHTS  INFRASTRUCTURE  SERVERS o ) S Soparfor

SlArepot  Privatelocations  Permissions  Location status

TIMEPICKER
Last 7 days ending now

Overview Load time Availability
Results y 100% 100%
Resources. / LAS’ DAYS
o ' S - ' _ Average load size

. e

repor ‘
SLA
General

Alert Notifications

£

® A

s
3
—
v
=
wn
o
«
o
<
—
s
(o]
=1
gl
o3
L
KN
12
-l
\_
wn
—
>
e
D

satisfied ;% %, & #ici@ 4v 1 T 3oL & o
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WhTS
date duration (ms) |apdex % satisfied |% tolerating |% frustrated |uptime
30-Sep-17 139.9482852 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
29-Sep-17 143.4470174 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
28-Sep-17 136. 7385016 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
27-Sep-17 130.3 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
26-Sep-17 154.716133 1.00% 99.93% 0 6.94E-04 100
25-Sep-17 148.955992 1.00% 99.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
24-Sep-17 127.3167017 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
23-Sep-17 124, 3247864 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
22-Sep-17 142.4756677 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
21-Sep-17 149.3777622 1.00% 99.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
20-Sep-17 159. 4066714 1.00% 99.93% f.95E-04 0 100
19-8Sep-17 141.083502 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
18-Sep-17 153.2998937 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
17-Sep-17 134.2251572 1.00% 99.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
16-Sep-17 130.9766023 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
15-8Sep-17 145.1717378 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
14-8Sep-17 148. 7636243 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
13-Sep-17 170.7004257 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
12-Sep-17 148.4354943 1.00% 99.97% 3.47E-04 0 100
| 11-Sep-17 174.237 1.00% 99.97% 3.47E-04 0 100
10-Sep-17 154. 3377638 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
9-Sep-17 143.4019114 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
3-Sep-17 179.5969774 1.00% 99.93% 0 6.94E-04 100
7-Sep-17 169.3243259 1.00% 99.93% 0 6.94E-04 100
6-Sep-17 156.5331095 1.00% 100. 00% 0 0 100
5-8ep-17 160.2567383 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
4-Sep-17 1.00% 100.00% 0 100
3-Sep-17 1.00% 99.95% 0 100
2-Sep-17 1.00% 100.00% 0 100
1-Sep-17 1.00% 100. 00% 0 100
Py 99.98%

Failures

Genera

Alert Noifications,

[ 1o, P
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®  ® O synthetics - New Relic x

&

C @& R2 | https://synthetics.newrelic.com/accounts/1080876/me
AR Eme SIME NS SIEER EIAR G Google

New Relic APM  BROWSER  SYNTHETICS = MOBILE  PLUGINS

INSIGHTS

INFRASTRUCTURE

SERVERS

A% Q=B <
EIResR

National Center for.
) Synthetics Lite

Monitors  SLAreport  Privatelocations  Permissions  Location status

PING
NLSC_API

| overew Load time Availability

Results ), N 99.9% 99.9% 100%

/ / LASTZWEEKS LAST7DAYS LAST 30MNU

Resources 3 J /

Failures = Average load size

SLA

General

Alert Notifications

(SRR Tokyo, P

® O | O synthetics - New Relic x o
€« C | & £2 | https://synthetics.newrelic.com/account 0563 QA% @ w B V]

MAE Bame Buste Bums EmER Budl G Google B nem

New Relic APM  BROWSER  SYNTHETICS  MOBILE  PLUGINS  INSIGHTS  INFRASTRUCTURE

Monitors

SERVERS

Nationai Center for.
d) Synthetics Lite

SlArport  Privatelocations  Permissions  Location status

TIMEPICKER

PING
NLSC_API Last 7 days ending now

Load time

l Overview
Results
Resources

Failures.

General

Alert Notifications

Availability
99.9%

WE!

Q%K

Average load size

100%

® api.nlsc.gov.tw 79 *

satisfied /% &, /& #ic (g s 12 T 35
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i

J K L M N 0 P
API
date duration (ms) |apdex % satisfied |% tolerating |% frustrated |uptime
30-Sep-17 229.612958 1.00% 99.87% 0] 0.001284522 100
28-Sep-17 198.5488388 1.00% 99.90% 3.47E-04 6.95E-04 100
28-Sep-17 290.0512674 1.00% 99.20%| 0.006597222] 0.001388889| 99.65277778
27-Sep-17 189.5069513 1.00% 99.90% 3.47E-04 6.94E-04 100
26-Sep-17 173.8133076 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04] 99.72231864
25-3ep-17 215.3840179 1.00% 09.86% 3.47E-04] 0.001041667] 99.13194444
24-3ep-17 210.9472829 1.00% 99.90% 0] 0.001041667 100
23-Sep-17 229.9235453 1.00% 99.83% 3.47E-04] 0.001389371 100
22-Sep-17 234.9123771 1.00% 99.86% 0] 0.001388889 100
21-Sep-17 171.0414196 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
20-Sep-17 317.8694056 1.00% 99.69% 3.47E-04| 0.002778743| 99.75686002
19-Sep-17 232.622049 1.00% 99.86% 0] 0.001389854 100
18-Sep-17 255.1007345 1.00% 99.83% 0] 0.001736111] 99.93055556
17-Sep-17 207.0114003 1.00% 99, 86% 3.47E-04] 0.001041667 100
16-Sep-17 211.7588747 1.00% 99.90% 0] 0.001041305 100
15-Sep-17 207.5035874 1.00% 99.90% 0] 0.001041667| 99.86111111
14-Sep-17 204.138396 1.00% 99, 90% 3.47E-04 A.95E-04] 99.72212574
13-Sep-17 229.4083922 1.00% Q0. 86% 0] 0.001389371| 99.86106287
12-Sep-17 228.025348 1.00% 90, 86% 0] 0.001389371| 99.93053143
11-Sep-17 216.6980646 1.00% 90, 86% f.94E-04 f.94E-04 100
10-Sep-17 201.1194009 1.00% 90, 86% 3.47E-04] 0.0010416467 100
8-Sep-17 143.4019114 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
8-Sep-17 179.5068774 1.00% 99.93% 0 f.94E-04 100
7-Sep-17 169.3243259 1.00% 99.93% 0 f.94E-04 100
6-Sep-17 156.5331095 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
5-Sep-17 160.2567383 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
4-Sep-17 1.00% 99.85% 0 100
3-Sep-17 1.00% 09.04% 0 100
2-Sep-17 1.00% 99.97% 0 100
1-Sep-17 1.00% 99.95% 0 100
Fi5 99.87%
sk kv i PBF R (SLA)
P gk wmts.nlsc.gov.tw
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Results
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® © ® /O synthetics - New Relic x john
&  C | & 2| httpsy/synthetics.newrelic.comfaccounts/ 1080875 /monitorsfeda7e324-Bbef-4423-bi55-399b5b64ascs/sla?view=daily-sla-report Q% @=B @
AR Bl BIME EIM% BB BB G Google B il

NewReli. ~ APM  BROWSER  SYNTHETICS  MOBILE  PLUGINS  INSIGHTS  INFRASTRUCTURE  SERVERS vaps  AletsMeW  Toots + wp v ([7)) Nations Conter for..

Monitors  SLAreport  Private locations  Permissions  Location status

PING
NLSC_WMTS
GLSTiel3 DallySLAreport  Weekly SLA report | Monthly SLA report LR
Overview
— . Download this report as .csv
REDIES September19,  September18,  September1Z,  September1S,  September1S,  September1d,  September13, September 12, September 11, September 10,
2017 2017 2007 2017 2017 2017 2017 2007 2007 2017
Failures
Duration 150 ms 153 ms 135ams 131ms 145 ms 199 ms 171ms 18ms 17ams 154ms
REPORTS,
Uptime 100.0% 100.0% 1000% 1000% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1000% 1000% 1000%
I SLA
Apdex & 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
SR % Satisfied 100% 100% 39.9% 100% 100% 100% 39.9% 39.9% 99.9% 99.9%
General
% Taleration o o 007% o o o o 003% 0.03% o
Alert Notifications
% Frustratad o o o o o o o0z o [ 003

® 0 0 /O synthetics - New Relic ) iohn
« - Clazrz| i I 1080875/monitors/e4a7e¢324-8bef-4423-b55-399b5b64a55/s! la-report Q¥ @ =@ @ H
el B RE Bo M #E G Google SR

New E National Center for..
New Relic APM  BROWSER  SYNTHETICS  MOBILE  PLUGINS  INSIGHTS  INFRASTRUCTURE  SERVERS Maps  Alerts' Tools v Heip v () Synihetics Lite

Monitors  SLAreport  Privatelocations  Permissions  Location status

PING
NLSC_WMTS ?

3 public stA™

BICHUCH DallySLAreport  Weekly SLAreport | Monthly SLA report
Overview
— . Download this report as .csv
gL September24,  September2s,  Sepember22,  September2l,  Seplember20,  September1s,  September1s,  September17,  September1s,  September1s,
Faiures 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
Duration 127ms 124 ms 142ms 148 ms 159 ms 141ms 153 ms 134ms 1351 ms 145ms
REPORTS,
Uptime 1000% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1000% 100.0% 1000% 100.0% 100.0%
SLA
Apdex 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
SETTINGS % Satisfied 100% 100% 100% 90.9% 99.9% 100% 100% 99.9% 100% 100%
Gt % Toleration 0% o 0% 0.07% 0.07% o% 0% 0.07% 0% 0%
Alert Notifications
% Frustrated o o o [ o o o o o [
@ © ® /O synthetics - New Relic x \\ | prn
& C | & 2% | http: i lig ints/1080875/monitors/eda7e324-8bef-4423-bf55-399b5b! 5/sla?view=dail port Q% @ w8 (] :
i mAE Bme Ewe EWe EESR ES#E G Google [=Edai i
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Monitors  SLAreport Private locations  Permissions  Location status

PING
NLSC_WMTS

MONITOR [ public sLa™

DailySLAreport  WeeklySlAreport | Monthly SUAreport

Overview
R L. pownload this report as .csv
Resources September30, September25, September28, September27, September26, September25, September2d, September?3, September22,  September 21,
2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
Failures
Duration 140 ms 143 ms 137 ms 130ms 155ms 143 ms 127 ms 124 ms 142 ms 143 ms
REPORTS
Uptime 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
I SLA
Apdex @ 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
EEIIRCS % Satisfied 100% 100% 100% 100% 99.9% 99.9% 100% 100% 100% 99.9%
General % Toleration 0% 0% 0% [ 0% 0.07% 0% 0% 0% 0.07%
Alert Notifications.
%Frustrated 0% 0% 0% % 0.07% 0% 3 % % %
y 2 %, z N 5 WANEY
® wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 79 * % tiw SR A vzt
. . . E PENERC T A/ | "Ry wl g
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WHMTE
date duration (ms) |apdex % satisfied |% tolerating |[% frustrated |uptime
30-Sep-17 139.9482852 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
29-3ep-17 143.4470174 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
28-8ep-17 136.7385916 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
27-3ep-17 130.3037833 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
26-Sep-17 154.716133 1.00% 99.93% 0 A.94E-04 100
25-8ep-17 148.3550892 1.00% 80.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
24-8ep-17 127.3167017 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
23-8ep-17 124.3247864 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
22-3ep-17 142. 4756677 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
21-8ep-17 149.3777622 1.00% 89.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
20-8ep-17 159.4066714 1.00% 99.93% 6.95E-04 0 100
19-Sep-17 141.083502 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
18-Sep-17 153.2998937 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
17-Sep-17 1342251572 1.00% 90.93% 6.94E-04 0 100
16-Sep-17 130.9766023 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
15-Sep-17 145.171737 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
14-Sep-17 148.7636243 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
13-Sep-17 170. 7004257 1.00% 89.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
12-8ep-17 148.4354943 1.00% 99.97% 3.47E-04 0 100
11-Sep-17 174.2371401 1.00% 89.97% 3.47E-04 0 100
10-Sep-17 154.3377638 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
3-Sep-17 143.4019114 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
8-Sep-17 179.5969774 1.00% 99.93% 0 6.94E-04 100
7-Sep-17 169.3243259 1.00% 99.93% 0 A.94E-04 100
f-Sep-17 156.5331095 1.00% 100.00% 0 0 100
5-Sep-17 160.2567383 1.00% 99.97% 0 3.47E-04 100
4-Sep-17 1.00% 100.00% 0 100
3-3ep-17 1.00% 90.95% 0 100
2-Sep-17 1.00% 100.00% 0 100
1-Sep-17 1.00% 100.00% 0 100
Tty 90 . 98%
P P

1. Duration(® & ¥ &)
2. Apdex(Application Performance Index » #+& & * 4 4 &% ik - T
= 5%)
® Satisfied (B A): 2T H M == v R
® Tolerating (F Zp): A TH~4 & TP 22 chw fiy
® Frustrated (GE & :9) @ < 3 4T fy = & chw
3. uptime(:& i® p )
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@ Quclys_ SSL Labs Home Projects Qualys.com Contact

You are here: Home > Projects > SSL Server Test > maps nlsc.qovtw = 140.110.143.28

SSL Report: maps.nlsc.gov.tw (140.110.143.28)

Assessed on: Thu, 05 Oct 2017 08:01:39 UTC | Hide | Clear cache Scan Another »

Summary

Overall Rating

Certificate
Protocol Support

Key Exchange

Cipher Strength

20 40 60 80 100

Visit our tion page for more i i guides, and books. Known issues are documented here.

HTTP request to this server failed, see below for details.

] 6- 8 maps.nlsc.gov.tw % SSL & ip] %

@ Ouo'ys SSL Labs Home Projects Qualys.com Contact

You are here: Home > Projects » SSL Server Test > wmis nisc goviw > 140.110.143.19

SSL Report: wmts.nlsc.gov.tw (140.110.143.19)

Assessed on: Thu, 05 Oct 2017 06:48:19 UTC | Hide | Clear cache Scan Another »

Summary

Overall Rating

Certificate
Protocel Support
Key Exchange

Cipher Strength

20 40 60 80 100

Visit our page for more it guides, and books. Known issues are documented here.

Bl 6- 9 wmts.nlsc.gov.tw 5 SSL ##] =
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ek & 2k RIEELE

2NTHANS Messus Scan Repor

Nessus

vulnerability scanner

MNessus Scan Report
Thu, 09 Nov 2017 05:26:12 CST

Table Of Contents

Vilnerabilities By H

1] Collapsa All

[#] Expand All

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Mov & 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mov & 05:10:48 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.28

05 Forti3S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4
Results Summary

Critical High Medium Low Infio Total
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TeirCyUsers/ CHIHC H- 1/ AppData’Local mempDreamMal 201 55324085 38 30 266698282017 121 51533 ANARL-private-cloud_2245pa ntmi

MESEUS Soan Repon

Results Details

MNicp

Wudp

B0fcp

161/tcp

443Mtep

11938 - OF ldentification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
25220 - TCP/P Timestamps Supported

455080 - Comman Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

11219 - Messus S5YM scanner
22084 - Service Detection
24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information

32318 - Web Site Cross-Domain Policy File Detection

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials

10863 - 551 Certificate Information

11218 - Nessus 5YN scanner

21843 - 551 Cipher Suites Supported

22864 - Service Detection

24260 - HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP) Information
32318 - Web Site Cross-Domain Policy File Detection

56084 - S5/ TLS Versions Supported

7041 - 551 Perfect Forward Secrecy Cipher Suites Supported
70544 - 35L Cipher Block Chaining Cipher Suites Supported
84502 - HSTS Missing From HTTPS Server

84761 - 551 Root Certification Authority Certificate Information

866831 - S5L Certificate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm
(Fnowm CA)
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2000ftcp
S060ftcp
B0OBfcp

B010fcp

MESEUS Soan Repon

11219 - Messus SYM scanner

11219 - Messus S5YM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

22084 - Service Detection

24260 - HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP) Information

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

140.110.143.29

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Mow & 05:00-44 2017

End time: Thu Mowv & 05:08:55 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.20

05: Farti05 an Fortinet FortiGate, Linu: Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Coritical High Medium Low Imfia
Ja] o 0 [i] 13
Results Details
tcp

11838 - O35 Identification

18506 - Messus Scan Information

25220 - TCPAP Timestamps Supported

45500 - Comman Platform Enumeration {CTPE)
Wudp

10287 - Tracercute Information
161/tcp

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials
2000ftcp
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S5060ftcp

B0OBRCp

B010ftcp

MESEUS Soan Repon

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11219 - Messus SYM scanner

220464 - Service Detection

24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information

11219 - Messus SYM scanner

140.110.143.60

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Nov 8 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mowv & 05:08:37 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.680

05 Forti3S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Critical

0

High Medium Low Imifi

o 0 4] 13

Results Details

MNicp

Wudp

2000ftcp

11938 - OS5 Identification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
25220 - TCPAP Timestamps Supported

45580 - Common Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials
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S060ftcp

B00BMcp

B010fcp

MessUs Soan Repon
11219 - Messus S5YM scanner

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11218 - Messus SYM scanner

22044 - Service Detection

24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information

11218 - Messus SYM scanner

140.110.143.64

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Nov 9 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mow & 05:08:48 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.81

0OE: Forti3S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Critical

0

High Medium Low Imfio

o 0 4] 13

Results Details

MNtcp

Nudp

2000fcp

118934 - 05 |dentification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
26220 - TCPAP Timestamps Supported

455080 - Comman Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials

11218 - Messus SYM scanner
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S060ftcp

B0OBRCp

2010ftcp

MESEUS Soan Repon

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

22084 - Service Detection

24260 - HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP) Information

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

140.110.143.62

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Nov 8 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mowv & 05:08:36 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.82

O5: Forii)S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Critical

0

High Medium Low Imifiy

o 0 0 13

Results Details

WNicp

Wudp

161/tcp

2000ftcp

11938 - 05 ldentification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
25220 - TCPAP Timestamps Supported

46580 - Common Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials

11219 - Messus S5YM scanner

396

Total

13
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5060ftcp

B00BMcp

B010fcp

MESEUS Soan Repon

11219 - Messus SYM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

22084 - Service Detection

24260 - HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP) Information

11219 - Messus S5YM scanner

140110143 63

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Mov 8 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mov & 05:08:28 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.63

O5: Forii)S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Coritical

0

High Medium Low Imifi

o 0 0 13

Results Details

WNicp

Wudp

2000ftcp

S060ftcp

11938 - 05 Identification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
25220 - TCPIP Timestamps Supported

45580 - Comman Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner
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13
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B0OBRCp

B010fcp

MESEUS Soan Repon

11218 - Messus SYM scanner

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11219 - Messus SYM scanner

22044 - Service Detection

24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information

11218 - Messus SYM scanner

140.110.143.64

Scan Information

Start time: Thu Nov 8 05:00:44 2017

End time: Thu Mov & 05:0:8:30 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.684

05: Farti05 an Fortinet FortiGate, Linu: Kemel 2.4

Results Summary

Critical

0

High Medium Low Imfia

o 0 [i] 13

Results Details

Ntcp

Wudp

161/tcp

2000ftcp

S060ftcp

11938 - OF ldentification
18506 - Messus Scan Information
25220 - TCPAP Timestamps Supported

45580 - Comman Platform Enumeration (CPE)

10287 - Tracercute Information

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner
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13
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MessUs Soan Repon
11219 - Messus SYM scanner

B0OBfRcp

10386 - Web Server Mo 404 Emor Code Check

11218 - Nessus 5YN scanner

22864 - Service Detection

24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information
B010fcp

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

140.110.143.65
Scan Information

Start time: Thu Mow & 05:00-44 2017

End time: Thu Mov & 05:08:42 2017

Host Information

IP: 140.110.143.85

05 FortiQ0S on Fortinet FortiGate, Linux Kemel 2.4

Results Summary
Coritical High Medium Low Imfia
1] 4] 0 V] 13

Results Details

MNicp

11938 - OF ldentification

18506 - Messus Scan Information

25220 - TCPIP Timestamps Supported

46580 - Common Platform Enumeration (CPE)
Wudp

10287 - Tracercute Information
161/tcp

104410 - Host Authentication Failure(s) for Provided Credentials
2000ftcp

11219 - Messus SYM scanner
S5060ftcp

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner
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2NTNENS Messus Scan Repor
B00BRcp

10386 - Web Server No 404 Emor Code Check

11218 - Nessus 5YN scanner

22064 - Service Detection

24280 - HyperText Transfer Protocel (HTTP) Information
8010fcp

11219 - Messus 5YM scanner

Remediations
[ Collapse Al

[#] Expand All
Suggested Remediations

Taking the following actions across 1 hosts would resolve 11% of the
vulnerabilities on the network:

Action to take Vulns

Apache 2.4.x < 2.4 28 HTTP Vulnerability (OptionsBleed): Upgrade T
o Apache version 2.4_28 or later.

This is a repert from the

Messus Vulperability Scanper -
Messus is published by Tenable Network Secunty, Inc | 7021 Columbia Gateway Drve Suite 500, Columbia. MD 21048

© 2017 Tenable Metwork Security, Inc. All rights reserved.
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14011014328

Summary
Critical High
L1} ]
Details
Severity

Low {26)

Low (2.6)

Info

Plugin Id
51102
575E2
42873
45411
5T60B
|47
as2m
65821
83875
10114
10150
10287
10736

10785

10863
10884
10840
11011
11218
11036
12053
18506
20084
21188
21643

22064

Madium Low Info Total

Name

55L Certfficate Cannot Be Trusted

551 Self-Signed Certificate

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

551 Certificate with Wirong Hostname

SME Signing Disabled

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
551 Certficate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm

551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

53LTLS Diffie-Hellman Moduhes <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)
ICMP Timestamp Request Remate Date Disclosure
Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
Traceroute information

DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MativeLanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certificate Information

MNetwork Time Protocol (MTP) Senver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection
Nessus 5YM scanner

035 kentification

Host Fully Qualified Domain Mame (FODN) Resolution
Nessus Scan Information

Viware Virtual Machine Detection

AJP Connector Detection

551 Cipher Suites Supported

Service Detection
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Summary
Critical Higl
L1} ]
Details
Severity

Plugin Id
51182
57582

16405

42873
45411
57608
B4437
S7EE0
5B453
35201
30218
66821
B3BTE
10114
10150
10223
10287
10736

10785

10B63
0B84
10840
11011
11111

11218

Medium Low Info Total

Hame
551 Certficate Cannot Be Trusted
55L Self-Signed Certificate

Microsoft Windows Remote Deskiop Protocol Server Man-in-the-Middle
Weakness

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

551 Certificate with Wiong Hostname

SME Signing Disabled

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
Terminal Services Encrypiion Level is Medasm or Low
Terminal Services Doesn’t Lise Metwork Level Authentication (NLA) Only
551 Certficate Signed Lising Weak Hashing Algonthm
Terminal Services Encryption Level is not FIPS-140 Compliant
551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

SSL/TLS Diffie-Hellman Moduhes <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)

ICMP Timestamp Request Remote Date Disclosure

Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
RPC portmapper Service Detection

Traceroute information

DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MatvelanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certificate Information

Metwork Time Protocal (NTP) Senver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection
RPC Services Enumeration

Messus 5YN scanner
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14011014360

Summary
Critical High
L1} ]
Details
Severity

Low (2.6)

Low {26)

=

Info

Info

Plugin Id
51102
575E2
20007
42873
45411
|47

TE4TD

35201
66821
B3BTE
68551
10107
10144
10147
10150
10384
10736
10761

107BS

10863
10884
10840
11002
11011

11036

Madium Low Info Total

Name

55L Certfficate Cannot Be Trusted

551 Self-Signed Certificate

551 Version 2 and 3 Protocol Detection

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

551 Certrficate with Wrong Hostname

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)

55Lv3 Padding Oracle On Downgraded Legacy Encryption Vulnerabdity
(FOODLE)

551 Certificate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm

551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

S5L/TLS Diffie-Hellman Modules <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)

551 Certificate Chain Contains R5A Keys Less Than 2043 bits
HTTP Server Type and Version

Microsoft SAL Sereer TCPAP Listener Detection

Nessus Server Detection

Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
Microsoft Windows SMB Log In Possible

DCE Services Enumeration

COM+ Intemet Services (CI5) Server Detection

Microsoft Windows SMB MatvelanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certificate Information

Metwork Time Protocal (NTP) Sernver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

DMS Server Detection

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection

035 kentification
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14011014361

Summary
Critical High
L1} ]
Details
Severity

Low (2.6)

Low {26)

Plugin Id
51102
575E2
42873
57608
a4437
sz
65821
B3BTE
10107
10114
10150
10287
10736

10785

10863
10884
10840
11011
11218
11036
12053
18506
20084
21643
22064

24260

Madium Low Info Total

Name

55L Certfficate Cannot Be Trusted

551 Self-Signed Certificate

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

SME Signing Disabled

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
551 Certficate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm

551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

S5L/TLS Diffie-Hellman Modules <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)
HTTP Server Type and Version

ICMP Timestamp Request Remate Date Disclosure
Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
Traceroute information

DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MativeLanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certificate Information

MNetwork Time Protocol (MTP) Senver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection
Nessus 5YM scanner

035 kentification

Host Fully Qualified Domain Mame (FODN) Resolution
Nessus Scan Information

Viware Virtual Machine Detection

551 Cipher Suites Supported

Service Detection

HyperText Transfer Protecol (HTTP) Information
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Info

Plugin Id

10150

10736

10785

10018

11011

11218

11836

12053

10506

20084

35718

45500

54615

BERE2

Madium Low Infio Total

Name
Windows NetBIOS / SME Remote Host Information Disclosure
DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MatvelanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

Open Port Re-check

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection

Messus 5YN seanner

05 kentfication

Host Fully Qualified Domain Mame (FQDN) Resclution
Messus Sean Information

Vitware Virtual Machine Detection

Ethemet Card Manufacturer Detection

Common Platform Enumeration (CPE)

Dievice Type

Server Message Block (SMB) Protocod Version 1 Enabled (uncredentialed
check)
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140.110.143.63

Summarny
Critical High
L] 0
Details
Severity

Plugin Id
51182
ST5E2
42873
TG0
o437
a5z
65821
B38TE
10107
10114
10150
10223
10287
10718
10736

10785

10863
10684
10040
11011
11111
11153
11218
11836
12053

10508

Medium Low Info Total

Name

551 Certficate Cannot Be Trusted

551 Self-Signed Certificate

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

SME Signing Disabled

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
551 Certfficate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algonthm

551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

S5LTLS Diffie-Hellman Modubes <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)
HTTP Server Type and Version

ICMP Timestamp Request Remaote Date Disclosure
Windows NetBIOS /| SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
RPC portmapper Service Detection

Traceroute Information

MySQL Server Detection

DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MativelLanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certificate Information

Metwork Time Protocol (NTP) Senver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection

RPC Services Enumeration

Service Detection (HELP Reguest)

Nessus 5YM scanner

05 entification

Huost Fully Qualified Domain Name (FQDN) Resolution

Messus Scan Information
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14011014364

Summary
Critical High
L1} ]
Details
Severity

Low (2.6)

Low {26)

Plugin Id
51102
575E2
42873
57608
a4437
sz
65821
B3BTE
10107
10114
10150
10287
10718
10736

10785

10863
10684
10040
11011
11153
11218
11836
12053
10608
20084

21186

Madium Low Info Total

Name

55L Certfficate Cannot Be Trusted

551 Self-Signed Certificate

551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported

SME Signing Disabled

551 84-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
551 Certficate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm

551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)

S5L/TLS Diffie-Hellman Modules <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)
HTTP Server Type and Version

ICMP Timestamp Request Remate Date Disclosure
Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
Traceroute information

MySQL Server Detection

DCE Services Enumeration

Microsoft Windows SMB MativeLanManager Remote System Information
Disclosure

551 Certficate Information

Metwork Time Protocol (NTP) Senver Detection
Windows Terminal Services Enabled

Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection

Service Detection (HELP Reguest)

Nessus 5YM scanner

05 Mentfication

Host Fully Qualified Domain Mame (FODN) Resolution
MNessus Scan Information

Wiktware Virtual Machine Detection

AP Connector Detection
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140.110.143.65

Summarny
Critical High Medium Low Info Total
L] 0 2 19 48
Details
Severity Plugin Id Hame
51182 551 Certificate Cannot Be Trusted
ST5E2 551 Self-Signed Certificate
42873 551 Medium Strength Cipher Suites Supported
45411 551 Certrficate with Wrong Hostname
5TE0B SME Signing Disabled
24437 551 B4-bit Block Size Cipher Suites Supported (SWEET32)
aszm 551 Certificate Signed Using Weak Hashing Algorithm
65821 551 RC4 Cipher Suites Supported (Bar Mitzvah)
B3ETS SSUTLS Diffie-Hellman Modulus <= 1024 Bits (Logjam)
10107 HTTP Server Type and Version
10114 ICMP Timestamp Request Remote Date Discoswure
10150 Windows NetBIOS | SMB Remote Host Information Disclosure
10223 RPC portmapper Service Detection
10287 Traceroute Information
10718 MySQL Server Detection
10736 DCE Services Enumeration
107BE Microsoft Windows SMB MativeLanManager Remote System Infermation
Disclosure
1DBa3 5351 Certificate Information
1DBE4 Metwork Time Protocal (NTP) Senver Detection
10840 Windows Terminal Services Enabled
11011 Microsoft Windows SMB Service Detection
11111 RPC Services Enumeration
11153 Service Detection (HELP Request)
11218 Messus SYN scanner
11836 035 kentification
12063 Host Fully Qualified Domain Name (FQDM) Resohution
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